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ALBERTA GOVERNMENT TELEPHONES

SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR SERVICE
(Exclusive of Private Branch Exchange Equipment)

INSTALLATION CHARGES

A service connection charge covering a portion of the average cost of the initial
expense of establishing service for new subscribers and of furnishing additional
facilities to old subscribers shall be as follows:

(a) For individual line service
Extension Sets

For each extension bell™.
ib)
(c)
(d) To cover directory, accounting, circuit and switchboard expense in cases

where service is established by the use of instruments and lines already
in place in the subscriber's premises and no change is made in the type
or location of such instruments -

(e) To reconnect service when discontinued for non-payment of account,
if) When it is necessary to erect poles anchors in order to carry the wii'es

from the main telephone line on the road allowance or street to the
applicant's premises, such poles" and anchors in connection therewith
will be supplied and erected by the Department at the expense of the
applicant.

Excess Mileage-Exchange
The excess mileage rate for Exchange Service shall be 50c per month for each

quarter-mile or fraction thereof.
MOVING CHARGES

f'rom one position to another in same room $1.00 per instrument(1)
(2)

.$3.50

1.00

1.00

1.50

1.00

(3)
(4)

From one room to another on same floor, or from one floor
to another in same building, no outside wiring being re
quired -$2.00 per instrument

(5)

From one building to another —$3.50 per instrument
Where a telephone is already "installed and no inside move is required, a charge of

$1.50 will be made to cover cost of transferring the wires in central office and
changing number on switchboard.

Where the above rates do not apply, an estimate of cost will be furnished sub
scriber on request, previous to work being proceeded with.

NOTE.—Above charges cover installations and moves for Exchange Subscribers only
—charges for Rural installations and moves may be ascertained on application

^ to our Local Agents. I
MONTHLY RENTAL RATES

Day Rervicft

'"Business

Wall Desk
$2.25 $2.50

Residence
Wall Desk
$1.50 $1.75

Rural
Wall
$1.75

Semi-Continuous Service 2.75 3.00 1.75 2.00 2.00

Continuous Service—Exchanges
under 150 stations... - 3.00 3.25 2.00 2.25 2.00

Continuous Service-^Exchanges
between 150 and 500 stations 3.25 3.50 S-oo 2.25 2.00

Continuous Service—Exchanges
between 500 and 1,000 stations S.75 4.00 2.25 , 2.50 ^ 2.25

Continuous Service^Exchanges
between 1,000 and 5,000 stations... 4.00 4.25 2.50 2.75 2.50

Continuous Service—Exchanges
between 5,000 and 10,000 stations 4.50 4.75 2.50 2.75 2.50

Continuous Service—Exchanges
between 10,000 and 15,000 stations 5.00 5.25 .2.50 2.75 ^.50

EXTENSION SETS AND EXTENSION BELLS (EXCHANGE)
Business Wall $1.00 per month Residence Wall 50c per month
Business Desk. 1.25 per month Residence Desk. 75c per month
Extension Bell 25c per month
Loud Ringing Extension Bell 50c per month



Alberta Government Telephones

TERMS and CONDITIONS under wiiich Telephone Service Is Furnished

USE OF TELEPHONE

1. Telephone instriiments and connecting lines are furnished to subscribers to
be used in accordance with the rules as prescribed by the Department from time to
time, and are to be used only by the subscriber, his agents or employees when engaged
upon his business and must not be used for transmitting, receiving or delivering any
message or communication in respect of which a consideration has been or is to be
paid by any other party, except as permitted by the rules of the Department, nor
used in any way in competition with the telephone business conducted by the Depart
ment. Subscribers will not be allowed to transfer their telephone number, servdce,
or contract to any other party, unless arranged for in advance by a duly authorized
official of the Department.

The Tight of the suhscriber is to use the instTUJuents and connecting lines where
the Veparimeni may place them, hut not elsewhere, under such rules as the Depart
ment may from time to time prescribe. He shall not extend their use to other indi
viduals, except his servants upon his business; nor shall they be used for any calls
or consideratio7i to be paid by any person other than the subscriher; nor does this
confer upon him the right to use any other instrument.

%. The lines and instruments over which the service is furnished remain the
property of the Government and shall be carefully used by the subscriber, and only
as herein stated in Clause No. 1; and no instrument or appliance not furnished by the
Department shall be attached to or used in connection with these lines and in
struments.

CONSTRUCTION
3. Wlien it is necessary to erect poles or anchors in order to carry the wires

from the main telephone line on the road allowance or street to the applicant's
premises, such poles and anchors in connection therewith will be supplied and erected
by the Department at the expense of the applicant.

CHARGES—HOW PAID
4. All charges for installations, moves, and monthly rentals shall be paid in

advance, which shall entitle the subscriber to service with all subscribers connected
to the same exchange. Regular toll rates will be charged for all service to points
outside of the exchange.

6. Subscribers shall pay the installation charges, first rental instalment (and
construction charges if any) strictly in advance. Excess mileage charge will be added
if outside of exchange limits. If subsequent rental accounts remain unpaid after
the 20th of the month, service shall be discontinued and if still remaining unpaid
after the end of the mouth, a charge of $1.00 shall be made to reconnect service; no
rebate or reduction shall be aUowed for such interruption to service.

6. Subscribers shall pay monthly, at schedule rates, for all messages and con
versations over the Long -Distance lines. If said accounts remain unpaid after the
20th of the month, further credit shall be refused until accoiuit is paid.

7. Subscribers shall pay promptly, upon presentation of account, all charges
for other miscellaneous items. If these charges are not paid within 20 days, ser\'iee
shall be discontinued.

COMPLAINTS RE LONG DISTANCE SERVICE
8. No allowance will be made on complaint of inefficient Long Distance service

unless such complaint be made to Chief Operator, immediately after conversation
has taken place.

VACATION ALLOWANCE
9. Should a subscriber desire to have his Exchange Residence Service tempor

arily discontinued, owing to the closing of his residence, he may do so without
cancelling contract or having telephone removed, and, if arranged for in advance
in writing, an allowance of one-half of the rate per month -will be made for a period

(3)



of no^ less than one Tngnth and not exceeding three months in any one year. Sub
scriber shall state, when making application, the period for which he*expects to be
absent and shall pay for this period in advance. Subscriber will notify the Depart
ment when he wishes service resumed, either in writing or by calling at the office and
signing re-connect order. Owing to the fact that Rural Telephones cannot be dis
connected without a special trip being made to their location, this regulation will
not apply to Rural Subscribers.

MOVES •
10. The telephone is first located where the subscriber directs and must not

be moved or interfered with; When the subscriber desires to have the telephone
moved to any other location, notice in writing should he given to the locaJ, office, at
least ten days before the change is desired. The work will then be done as promptly
as possible at regular charges.

CANCELLATION OF SERVICE
11. Subscribers giving up service must notify the Department in writing, or

call at office and sign "Take Out" order. Railing to do this, subscriber will be liable
for rent up to .the date instrument is removed or taken over by a new subscriber.

IDENTIFICATION OF EMPLOYES
12. Every employe of the Alberta Government Telephones authorized to instal,

inspect, repair or remove the Department's apparatus, carries a metal badge showing
the name of the Alberta Government Telephones and his own number. Subscribers
and others are earnestly requested to refuse access to their premises to anyone who
cannot in this way identifyhimself, and to notifythe Local Office at once by telephone.

GENERAL
13. If a telephone installed for service at the residence rate be used for the

purposes of business or profession, or othenvise than for the usual requirements of
a residence, the Department may charge the business rate for such service without
regard to the date to which the subscriber has paid for service at the residence rate,
This also applies to subscribers, for residence service only, who advertise or use their
telephone number in connection with their business or profession.

14. The Department will endeavor to keep the lines and instruments in good
working order and undertakes to clear trouble or make repairs with all reasonable
despatch, but does not guarantee uninterrupted service.

15. A subscriber's telephone number is not a part of the application for
service, but numbers will only be changed when absolutely necessary or for the
betterment of the service.

16. The use of obscene, profane or abusive language while using the telephone
is strictly forbidden and sei-vice may be immediately discontinued for violation of
this rule.

DIRECTORY REGULATIONS

This Directory is the property of the Alberta Government and is loaned to tele
phone subscribers for their use, to be retained until the delivery of the next issue.
No part of the advertisements printed upon the cover shall be defaced, covered up
or concealed by encasing this directory in any additional cover or otherwise^howso-
ever. Subscribers are furnished free one copy for each instrument. Additional copies
will be charged for, $1.00 per copy.

No insertions, changes or corrections may be made after the date set for the
closing of copy.

Each subscriber is entitled to one single line entry in the Alphabetical List without
charge. Listings in bold type will be charged at the rate of Two Dollars per issue.
By special arrangement any subscriber to Exchange Business Service may have the
name of any company which he represents, or of any employee or agent, listed in
Directory at a nominal charge "of Two Dollars per line per issue. A subscriber to
Exchange Residence Service may have the name of a bona fide member of his family
listed in the Directory for Two Dollars per line per issue. When it is desired to insert
the name of a person not an actual member of the family, the charge will be $3.00 per
issue, which includes^ Exchange Service. All other listings will be charged for in
accordance with approved schedule of rates.

Subscribers are requested to report promptly to the Local Office, in writing, any
errors which may appear in this Directory, so that same may be corrected in the next
issue.

The Alberta Government Telephones assume no liability whatever for damages
occurring through errors or omissions in the making up and printing of this Directory.

(4)



LONG DISTANCE SERVICE

Rules and Regulations

To tnaJce a Long Distance Call, first call '*Long Distance"—when the Long
Distance Operator answers, give her your telephone number, followed by the details
of your call, as indicated beloio.

CLASSIFICATION OF LONG DISTANCE SERVICE

1. STATION TO STATION CALLS

The Station-to-Station rate applies when it is not desired to establish commTmi-
cation bebreen particular persons except that Appointment, Messenger or Collect
Calls are not accepted in connection with Siaiion-to-Station Service.

Station-to-Station calls must be made by number whenever Telephone Directory
information covering the called point is available. When such information ia--npt
available, the name or address under which the telephone is listed should be given,
specifying that "anyone at that number will do."

EXAMPLE:—"Number 4567 J. H. Brown speaking, I want to
speak to No. 684 Springdale" or "1 want to speak to Mr. John
Jones," residence (or business) as the case may be, "Springdale.
Anyone at his number will do." -

2. PERSON-TO-PERSON CALLS

{Evening and Night Rates do not apply to R'erson-to-Person SeT^ce.)
When a Long Distance Call is made, specifying that conversation is desired with

a particular person and the connection is establislied and conversation held with that
person, the "Person-to-Person" rate applies.

EXAMPLE:—"Number 4567 J. H. Brown speaking, I want to
speak to Mr. John Jones No. 684 Springdale," or "If Mr. Jones is
not there, I will speak to Mr. A. F. Smith."

NOTE:—When a particular person is desired, the Long Distance operator
must be so advised when the call is placed, otherwise charges will
be made from the time connection is established with the tele
phone desired, whether the party is obtained or not.

Appointment Calls
An Appointment Call is a Person-to-Peraon call requiring communieation

to be established at a specified time, and order should be given to the Long Dis
tance operator in the usual manner.

Messenger Calls
A Messenger Call is a Person-to-Person call, necessitating the services of

a Messenger to secure the attendance of a specified person, and order should
be given to the Long Distance operator in the usual manner. The Messenger
Service charge in such cases must be prepaid by the calling party if the call is
placed from a Public Pay Station..

Collect Calls

Collect calls are Person-to-Person calls, the charges for which are reversed,
%. e., to be collected from the called party. In such cases the assent of the called
party shall be obtained before the connection is established.

[OVER]
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LONG DISTANCE SERVICE
Rules and Regulatio n S— Co-nii'mted

RATES AND CHARGES FOR LONG DISTANCE SERVICE

Long Distance Tolls will be charged to the subscriber from whose instrument
the Long Distance call is placed, except those messages for which the receiving party
expressly agrees to pay on the basis of a Person-to-Person Call.

rates quoted are for an initial period of three min^ites. For overtime beyond
the initial period a proportionate charge is made per minute.

The rates quoted on pages 7 and 8 are Station-to-Station Day Rates.
The Day rate for a Station-to-Station call is the fundamental rate upon which

the rates for other classes of Service are based.
The rate for a completed Person-to-Person call, either Paid or Collect is ap

proximately 35% higher than the corresponding Station-to-Station Day rate.
The rate for a completed Appointment or Messenger Call, including Written

Messages and Telegrams, is approximately 50 per cent, higher than the co^^^respond-
ing Station-to-Station day rate.

Day rates only are used in computing charges on Person-to-Person, Appoint
ment and Messenger Calls, including Written Messages and Telegrams.

Day ra.tes only are in effect between points served by the Alberta Government
and Saskatchewan Government Telephones.

The Kootenay Telephone Lines Ltd. (B.C.) Day arid Night Rgtes are the same.
Evening and Night Rates

(These rates apply on Station-to-Station Calls only.)
Between 7 p.m. and 13. midnight on lines of the Alberta Government

Telephones and between 8:30 p.m. and midnight on foreign lines the Statiou-
to-Station rates are approximately one-half the Day rates and are Icnown as
"Evening Rates."

Between 13 njidnight and 4.30 a.m. the Station-to-Station rates are ap
proximately one-foui*th the Day Rates and are known as "Night Rates."

(NOTE:—In no case shall the Evening or Night rate, as the case may be,
be less than 35c for the initial period, unless the Day rate is less, in which case
the Day, Evening and Night Rates shall be the same.)

Report Charges
Dnder certain conditions a Report Charge of approximately one-quarter of

the Station-to-Station Day rate will be made on uncompleted Person-to-Person,
Appointment and Messenger Calls, including Written Messages and Telegrams.

A Report Charge shall not be made on a Station-to-Station call under any
condition.

SLOT MACHINE PAY STATION SERVICE

Slot Machine Telephones have been installed by the Department for the con
venience of subscribers and the general public, in suitable locations throughout the
Province. Local conversations may be had from these telephones at a charge of 5
cents for 6 minutes.'Long Distance Service is furnished at regular tariff rates upon
deposit of the amount of the initial charge (covering three minutes' couv^sation)
the usual charges being made for excess time.

Non-suhscrihers who desire to use Subscriber^ telephones should be referred to
the nearest Public Pay Station.

If there is anything about our rates and practices you do not fully
understand, please call our Local Manager or Chief Operator and they
will be glad to explain.
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LONG DISTANCE RATES
From Edmonton

To Places connected with the Long Distance Lines of the Alberta
Government Telephones and Connecting Systems in Alberta.

NOTE:—These Rates are subject to Change Without Notice.

Station-
TO to-Station

Day Rate

$ c
Abee 35
Abilene 60
Acme 90
Acikins 90
Airdrie 1.00
Alberta Beach 25
Alcomdale .20
Aldcrson 1.50
Alcquiers 1.35
Athambra 60
Alix 55
Allcrston 1.95
Alliance 70
Alaask, Sask 1.35
Altario 1.10
Amethyst 1.35
Amisk .75
Andrew 35
Angle Lake 65
Ankcrton 50
Arbutus .65
Ardmorc 80
Ardrossaa .10
Armada 1.35
Ashmont 55
Athabasca ....... .50
Atleo 1.35

Balntree . 1.05
Banff i.is
Barons 1.50
Barrhead 35
BartlettviUe IS
Bashaw 45
Bassano 1.20
Baltcnburg IS
Battle Lake 35
Bawlf 40
Beauvailon 55
Beaver Crossing .. .90
Beaver Heights ... J.6S
Beiseker 95
Bollls 45
Belvedere 30
Benalto ......... .60
Bentley SO
Benton 1.35
Berrymoor 40
Beynon 1.00
Big Fish Lake ... .55
Big Valley .70
BIndloss 1.50
Birdaholm 1.95
Blackle ^ 1.35
Blairmore 1.65
Bloomsbury ...... .40
Boian 40
Bon Accord ...... .15
Bondiss .60
Bonnyviile 75
Bordenave 65
Botha 60
Bottrel 95
Bow City 1.35
Bow Island ...... 1.65
Bow Slope 1.50
Bowden ,70
Bowell 1.6S
Bowmanton 1.66
Box Springs 1.65
Boyle 50
Boyne Lake 55
Bragg Creek » 1.15
Brant 1.35
Broczolawn 1.65
Brooks 1.35
Brosscau - .50
Bruce 45
Bruderhelm 20
Buffalo 1.35

TO
Station-

to-Stntion
Day Rate

$ c
Buffalo Head Ranch 1.35
Bulwark 75
Burdett ' 1.6S
Busby .25

Cndogan .95
Cairns 95
Calahoo 15
Calgary 1.10
Calling Lake .75
Calmar 20
Campsie 40
Camrose .20
Canmore I.IS
Carbon 90
Cardston 1.80
Carlton Hill 40
Carmangay ...... 1.50
Caroline .70
Carolside 1.10
Carstairs 85
Carvel 20
Cassils 1.35
Castor .70
Catchem 1.95
Cavendish l.'SO
Cayley 1.35
Cereal 1.15
Ccssford ........ 1.20
Champion 1.50
Chancellor 1.10
Chauvin 95
Chcadto l.IO
Cherhiil ......... .35
Chin 1.65
Chinook 1.15
Chipman 25
Clarcsholm ...... 1.50
ClaHnda 1.95
Clive SO
Cluny 1.15
Clyde 30
Cochrane 1.05
Cold Lake 90
Colomb's Beach .. .75
Columbine .70
Compeer 1.15
Comrey 2.10
Comrie *45
Condor 60
Conrad . ....... 1.80
Consort 1.00
Cooking Lake 16
Coronado Beach .. .30
Coronation .S5
Countess 1.20
Coutts 1.95
Cowley 1.65
Cralgmyle 90
Crawford 70
Cremona .90
CroBsffeld 95
Cummings 70
Czar 85

Dakin 60
Oalroy ......... 1.05
Dapp 40
Darkvell .30
Davis 40
Daysland 45
Del Bonita 1.96
Dclburne 60
Delia 90
Delph 3D
Dcsjarlais . .45
Deville 20
Didsbury ........ *85

TO
Station-

tO'Station
Day Rate

$ c
Donalda j__. .50
Doucette .55
Downing .45
Drayton Valley ... .45
Dnimhcllcr 95
Duchess 1.35
Dunstablo 25
Durlingville 80
Duvernay 50

Eastburg .30
Echohill .25
Eckvillc 60
Edberg .40
Edgcrton .85
Edmonton Beach . .20
Edson .75
Edwond 40
Edwell 65
Egrcmont ......... .25
Elk Point 70
Elnora .70
Empress 1.50
Enchant 1.50
Endiang .80
Entwistle 40
Erixon 65
Erskinc .55
Etzikom 1.80
Evansburg 40
Evarts 60
Excel 1.20
Exshaw 1.15

Fallis
Fawcett
Fedorah
Ferintosh
Florann
Foremost
Forostburg
Fort Assiniboine .
Fort Saskatchewan
Freedom

Gadsby
Gagnon
Gainford . ...
Galahad
Garden Plain
Garred
Gem
Gibbons
Gleichen
Glendon . . . ..
Glenevis
Glenwoodvilld
Goddard
Gorman
Graminia ....
Granum . . . . .
Grassy Lake .
Green Court .
Groton
Cull Lake ..
Gunn

Halfway Lake
Halkirk
HumI in
Hanna
Hardisty ....
Harmattan . .
Harvest Vale

. .30
.50
.20
.40

1.95

1.80
.60
.45
.15
.35

.65

.65

.35

.66

.85

.35
1.20

.15
1.15

.65

.30
1.80
1.95

.55

.15
1.66
1.65

.50

1.9S
.50
J25

.30

.65

.45

.95

.70

.80

1.65
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Station- -
TO to-Station

Day Rate

8 e
Hay Creek .25
Hay Lakes ...... .25
Heaton Moor .... .30
Heislcr 55
Hespero . .60
High River 1.3S
Hilda 1.6S
Hilliard .30
Hoadley .40
Holden r... .40
Hughenden SO
Hussar I.IO
Huxley 70
Hylo .60

Iddeslcigh 135
Innisfail .70
Innisfree 35
lola AS
Irma .65
Iron Springs 1.65
Irrscana .95
Irvine 1.80
islay .75

Jarrow .60
Jarvie ........... .45
Jenner .......... 1.35
Judson 130
Jimkins ......... 35

Kahwin ......... 30
Kananaskis ...... 1.15
Kapasiwin 30
Kathym 1.00
Kelsey 40
Kevisville .70
Kcw 130
Killam 35
Kingman ........ .25
Kinsella .60
Kippenville ...... 1.05
Kirriemuir 1.10
Kitscoty 30
Knob Hill 35

Lac La Biche .... 35
Lacombe 30
Lac Ste, Anne ... 35
Lafond 35
Lake Isle 35
Lament ......... 35
Landonville ...... -70
Lanffne 13Q
Langdon ........ l.Ul
Lavoy .......... 35
Lawton 36
Leaman ......... 30
Lea Park 30
Leduc 15
Leedale .50
Legal 30
Legend 130
Le Goff Jet...... 30
Loslieville ....... .60
Lcthbridge 1.65
Lcwiston 4D
Lines 60
Lisburn v. .40
Lloydminster .... .90
Lomond ......... 135
Lonira 60
Looma 15
Lougheed ........ .65
Lousana '• >65



StatioB-
TO to-StatJon

Day Rate
_

Low Crsefc 40
Loyalist .95
Lucky Stfike .... 1.95
Luanfonl .35

Madeod 1.95
Masaau ......... .60
Bifagrnolia .40
Ma^rath ........ 1.80
Maaola ......... .30
Manvllle ........ .90
Manyberries ..... 1.9S
Markervilla ...... .95
MaainastB 1.95
Mauiuell '. 1.6S
Mayerthorpe ..... . .50
McKellar .40
Meanook 45
Mechache .90
Medicine Hat .... 1.65
Meetln? Creek .... .45
Mellowdale ...... .40
Metiskow . .90
Milk River t.9S
Millarville 1.20
Millet .25
Miliicent ........ 1.35
Milo 1.35
Minbura .55
Mirror .......... .50
Monarch ........ 1.65
Monitor 1.00
Morlnviile ....... .15
Morain^side .45
Morrin .85
Mo&sida .40
Moyerton .85
Mulhurst .30
Mundare .30
Munson .90

Namaka I.IO
Nanton 1.3S
Nauffbton Glen ... .55
Neerlandia 40
Nemiscam 1.80
Newbrook 40
New Dayton 1.80
New Norway 35
New Sarepta .20
Noblcford 1.65
Northbank .35
North CooktQj; Lake .20
Northern Valley - > .70
Northleigh ...... .35
North Mosslde .. . .40
Nugent 40

O'Connor 1.80
Odynski .55
Okotoks 1.20

Station-
TO to-Station

Day Rate

$ c
CMds .80
Olson Coulee .... 1.65
Oneway .25
Opal - .25
Orion 1.95
Orvilton ......... .65
Owlseye 60
Oxvilla 90
Oyen IJIO

Pakan .35
Pakowki 1^5
Parkland 1.50
Park View 1.95
Partridge 1.10
Pashley . 130
Patricia . 135
PearBonvllIe 1.6S
Peat 65
Peers .65
Peklsko 135
Pcmukan X.OS
Pendant d'OreiUe . 1.95
Pcnhold 65
Peno 30
Perryvalo 40
PHilipa 35
Pibroch 3S
Pickardville 35
Pigeon Lake 30
Plnchcr Creek ... 130
Pine Creek 30
Pollockville ...... 1.15
Ponoka 40
Priddis 1.15
Princeton 135
Provost 1.00

Radway 30
Rainier 1.50
Ranfurly so
Raven 70
Ray IS
Raymond 1.80
Rcdcliff 1.65
Red Deer 60
Redland . . * 1.00
Rcdwater 20
Red Wiilow 55
Reist I.OO
Retlaw ' 1.50
Ribstone 90
Richards 55
Richardson 40
Richdale 1.00
Rife 70
Rimbey .45
Rinard 1,95
Rio Alto . . .- 1.3S
Riverbow Feriv . . l.SO
Rochester 40
Rochfort 4S
Rockyford 1.00

Station*
TO tO'Statlon

Day Rate

S c
Rocky Mt. House. . .€S
Rocky Rapids 40
Roesko 40
Rosalind 45
Rosebud 1.00
Roseglen 1.65
Rose Lynn 1.05
Rosemary 135
Rosevear ........ .70
Rossington ...... 35
Rowley 30
Roydale 45
Ramsey 75
Rush LAke 1.65
Ryley 35

St. Albert 10
St. Joseph .80
St. Kilda 1.95
St. Lina ........ .60
St. Paul 60
St. Vincent 65
Saddle Lake 50
Sammons 1.9S
Sangudo 40
Sarrail 55
Schuler 1.65
Scoliard .75
Scotlieid 1.05
Seaforth 1.95
Seba ............ .35
Scdalia I.IO
Sedgcwick 60
Seven Persons . . . 1.80
Seymour 25
Shandro .40
Shcerness 1.00
Sibbald 135
Slon 35
Skiff 1.80
Smoky Lake 40
Soda Lake . 40
Southesk 1.35
Southworth 35
Spcdden 55
Spring Coulee . . . 1.80
Spring Point 1.65
Stampede 1.35
Standard 1.05
Stanmore 1.00
Stavely 1.50
StcttJer GO
Stevevlllo 1.3S
Stirling 1.80
Stony Plaht 15
Strathmore l.lO
Stromo SO
Styal 45
Suffield 1.65
Sullivan Lake 80
Sunnynock 1.10
Sunnyslope 85
Swalwell .85
Sylvan Lake 60

Statloiy.
TO to-SUtlos

Day Rate

TT
Taber 1.65
Tawatinaw 35
Tees 50
TolfordvUle 36
Thclma 136
Tberien 35
Thorhild 30
Three Hills 30
Tllloy 130
Tofield 36
Tomahawk 35
Travers L50
Tring 30
Trochu ......... .76
Two Hills .45

Upper Elbow L15

Vale ^
ValleyHeld 135
Vanostl 30
Vanvleet 35
Vegroville .40
Venice 60
Vcrburg 135
Vermilion . >70
Veteran 30
Victoria 33
Viking 3P
Vilna 3»
Vimy 36
Vulcan *35

Wabamtm ...•>•< 30
Wahstao .40
Wainwright ..... »7S
Walker 1.63
Walsh 1.80
Wardlow 135
Warner 1.80
Warspite ........ 35
Waaei .......... 30
Waslcatenau ..... 30
Watcrton Park ... 1.95
Wayne 33
VVcsterose 30
Westlock 30
Wetasklwln 30
White Court 33
Whitla 1.63
Wisdom 130
Winnifred 1.65
Wolf Creek >70
Wrentham 130

YeoforJ^ 35
Youngstown 1.05

LONG DISTANCE SERVICE
TO ALL POINTS

IN

CANADA AND THE UNITED STATES

Established October, 1925

(SEE PAGES 10, 11, AND 12 OF THIS SECTION)
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In addition to the points on preceding pages Long Distance Connection may
be had also with the following places in Alberta and British Columbia, rates
for which can be obtained by calling "Long Distance":—

ALBERTA POINTS
ACADIA VAtXEY
ACHESON
AETNA
AGRICOLA
ALBAY
ALBION RIDGE
ALDERSYDE
ALICE LAKE
ANGUS RIDGE
ANZAC
ARDENODE
ARDENVILLE
ARDLEY
ARMENA
ARROWWOOD
ASKER
AVALON
AVION
BALMORAL
BANKHEAD
BARDO
BARNWELL
BARONET
BATHGATE
BATTLE
BATTLE BEND
BATTLE RIDGE
BATTLEVIEW
BEAUMONT
BEAVER HILLS
BEAVER LAKE
BEAVER MINES
BEAZER
BEDDINGTON
BElLEVUE
BELLSHILL
BELMONT
BENNETT
BEVERLY —
bismark
BISSELL
bittern LAKE
BLACK DIAMOND
BLACKFALDS
BLACKFOOT
BLAKESVILLE
BLONDHEIM
BLOOD RESERVE
BLUFFTON
BONLEA
BOW VALLEY
BOWVILLE
BRADSHAW
BREMNER
BRIGHTVIEW
BRITAIN '
BROCKET
DROOKSLEY
BROWNFIELD

BURMIS
BURNT LAKE
CALDCECK
CALDER
CAT.DWELL
CAMPPELL LAKE
CAPPON
CARBONDALE
CARDIFF
CARNFORTH
CARSE'.AND
CARTHEVV
CASAVANT
CHAII.EY

CHESTERWOLD
CHIGWELL
CLEARVIEW
CLOSE
CLOVER BAR
CLYMONT
COAL CITY
COALDALE
COAI.HURST
COLEMAN
COLINTON
COMMERCE
CONJURING CREEK
CONTENT

COPEVILLE
CORNUCOPIA
COUNTRY CLUB
COUSINS
CRAIGMILLAR
CRANMER
CROWFOOT
CURREY
DAHMER
DALEMEAD
DAUNTLESS
DAVISBURG
DEERING
DELACOUR
DEMAY
DEWBERRY
DE WINTON
DIAMOND CITY
DICKSON
DILIGENCE
DINA
DINANT
DINTON
DOBSON
DODDSgOG POUND

OONDALE
DORENLEE
DRY FORK
DUAGH
DUFFIELD
DUHAMEL
DUNMORE
EAGLE HILL
EARLIE
EARLING
EARLVILLE
EASTERVALE
EASTWAY
EDISON
ELK ISLAND PARK
ELKTON
ELKWATER
ELLERSLIE
EMERY
ENSIGN
ENSLEIGH
EVERETT
EWELME
EXCELSIOR
FABYAN
FAIRACRES
FAIRBANK
FAlRFfELD
FAIRYDELL
FAITH
FALUN
FEDERAL
FENN

FERRYBANK
FERRY POINT
FISHCURN .
FLEET
FOREST LAWN
FOUR NINE
FRANK
FRANKBURG
GAHERN
GHOST PINE
GILBY
GILLEN
GILPIN
GLADYS
GLEN BOW
GLENFORD
CLFNI'"FER
GLENVIEW
GOLDEN SPIKE
GOOD HO E
GOOD LUCK
GOPHER HEAD
GRAIVDALE
GRAINCER
GRAND VALLEY
GRANT LAKE
GREEN GL > DE

GREENSH'ELDS
GRIESBACH

GROS VENTRE
GROSMONT
GWYNNE
HAIRY HILL
HALLADAY
HALLEY
HALLMAN
HASTINGS COULEE
HAWKEYE
HAYNES
HAYTER
HAZELMERE
HEARNLEIGH
HEATH
HEATH CREEK
HEATHER BRAE
HERRONTON
HETHERINGTON
HIGHFIELD
HILLCREST
HILL END
HILLSPRING
HOBBEMA
HORSE HILLS
HORSESHOE

COULEE
HORSESHOE FALLS
HORSESHOE LAKE
HUBALTA
HUGHES
HUNTERVILLE
HUTTON
INDUS
INDUSTRIAL
INGA SCHOOL
INGLETON
INGLIS
[RWINVILLE
JEFFREY
JOFFRE
JOSEPHBURG
JUMPING POUND
KANATA
KENEX
KESSLER
KILBOURN
KIMBALL
KIPP
Kr'..'r-M,DY
KNEEHILL VALLEY
KRAKOW
LA CALMETTE
LAKE DE MAY
LAKE MINNE-

WXNKA
LAKEVIEW
LAMOUREUX
LARSEN
LATHOM
LAVESTA
LAWNDALE
LEAV'TT
LEF.SMOPE
LEIGHTON
LEO.'OLDVILLE
LEWISVILLE
LIBERTY
L1NEH\M
LIVINGSTON
LOCH SLOY
LOCKHART
lone BUTTE
LONG
LONG COULEE
LONGVIEW
LUNDBRECK
• 11« GNAN
LUZAN
MA lURVILLE
MAKEPEACE
MALMO
MANFRED
MAP' E LEAF
MARTINS
MARWWNE
MAUGHAN
MA> 'NOf^RS
MAYBUTT

MAYTON
MAZEPPA
McEWAN
McLaughlin
McNALLY
MEADOW CREEK
MENAIK
MERNA
MEWASSIN
MIDNAPORE
MILLER
MILNERTON
MINOTT
MORLEY
MOSSLEIGH
MOUND
MOUNTAIN VIEW
MOUNT LOOKOUT
MURRAY VALLEY
NAKAMUN
NAMAYO
NEAPOLIS
neighborview
NEVIS
NEW BRIGDEN
new LINDSAY
NEW LUNNON
new OXLEY
NEW SPRUCE

GROVE
NIGHTINGALE
NISBET
NISKU
NORMA
NORTON

OHATON
OLD BRANT
OLDSPRUCEGROVE
OLIN CREEK
OLIVER
O'MARA
ORTON
OTOSKIWAN
OUELLETTEVILLE
OWENS
PARADISE VALLEY
PARTRIDGE HILL
PASSBURG
PATIENCE
PAXSON
PEARCE
PICTURE BUTTE
PINCHER STATION
PINE LAKE
PIRME2 CREEK
PLEASANT VIEW
POPLAR RIDGE .
POPLAR SHE
PRETTY HILL
PUFFER
PURPLE SPRINGS
QUARREL
QUEENSTOWN
R\8BIT HILL
RALEY
RANCHVILLE
RED LODGE
REID HILL
REXBORO
RICH VALEY
RIDDELLVALE
RISING SUN
RIVIEREQU! BARRE
ROCKELING BAY
ROCKY VIEW
RODINO
ROLLING GREEN
ROSEDALE
ROSENHEIM
ROSENROLL
ROSVTH
ROUND HILL
RUSYLVIA
SALISPI1RY
SALTAUX
SAMPSONTON

SARCEE
SATHER
SCOTSTOUN
SEEBE
SH\RROW
SHEPARD
SHOULDICE
SIDCUP
SIEBERTVILLE
SILVER LAKE
SIMONS VALLEY
SOCIAL PLAINS
SPRINGBANK
SPRINGDALE
SPRING LAKE
SPRINGVALE
SPRUCE GROVE
STAND OFF
STAPLEHURST
STAR
STERLINGVILLE
STOCKS
STOPPINGTON
STRAND
STRANGMUIR
STREIAMSTOWN
SUGAR BOWL
SULPHUR SPRINGS
SUMMERLAND
SUMMERVIEW
SUNDRE
SUNNYDALE
SUPERIOR
TALBOT
TAYLORVILLE
TERRACE LAKE
THE HUB
THORSBY
THRONE
TINDASTOLL
TOLLAND
TOMMY LA POTAC
TONGUE CREEK
TUDOR
TURIN
TWELVE MILE

COULEE
TWIN BUTTE
TWIN LAKES
TWINING
ULSTER
VAUXHALL
VIEWPOINT
VILLENEUVE
VILLEROE
VOLMER
WANDA
WARDEN
WARWICK
WATERGLEN
WATTS
WAYBROOK
WEALTHY
WELLING
WELLSDALE
WELLSVILLE
WENO
WESTCOTT
WESTWARD HO
WHITE SAND

BEACH
«it\R MINE

WHITEWOOD LAKE
V. H. j KURD
WILDMERE
WILLOWDALE
WILLOWLEA -
WILMOT
WILSON
WILTON PARK
WIMBORNE
WINTERBURN
VVOODHOUSE
WOOD RIVER
WOOLFORD
WOSTOK
YORKVILLE
2AWALE
/.ETLAND I

BAKER
BAYNES LAKE
DULL RIVER
CAITHNESS
COAL CREEK
CRANBROOK
CROWS NEST

BRITISH COLUMBIA POINTS IN THE CROW'S NEST PASS
DORR
ELKO
FERNTE
FORT STEELE
galloway
HANRURY
HARTLEY

H S 'ER
I v'-r-r, ^ y

KIMBERLEY
KINGSGATE
KRAC
LUMBERTON
MARYSV1LLE
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MICHEL
MORRISSEY
MOYIE
NATAL
OLSON
ST EUGENE MIS

SION

ST. MARY S
PRAIRIE

WALDO
WARDNER
WASA
WVCLIFFE
YANK



How to Use the Telephone
Manual Telephone

Consult the Telephone Directory for
the correct number before you make a
call. Do not trust to your memory.

Ask for "Information" if the person or
firm you wish to call is not listed in the
Directory.

1. TO CALL THi: OPERATOR give
one long ring before removing the re
ceiver from hook and then hold the
receiver to the ear.

2. WHEN THE OPERATOR RE
PLIES by saying "Number?" give the
number of the subscriber's telephone de
sired, slowly and distinctly, pronouncing
the number by digits.

EXAMPLE:—"175" should
nounced "One-Seven-Five."

be pro-

3. FACE THE TRANSMITTER with
the lips almost touching the mouthpiece.
Speak naturally, distinctly, and not too
rapidly.

4. KEEP THE RECEIVER TO THE
EAR, and the Operator, after repeating
the number, will connect you with the
subscriber called for. If the desired
line is found to be in use the operator
will report "Line Busy."

5. WHEN YOU HAVE FINISHED
TALKING, place the receiver on the
hook, small end up, and give a short ring.
This gives the operator a signal to dis
connect and you are then in a position to
call another number or to be called.

NOTE:—At CamroBe, Red Deer and
Wetaakiwin (Common Battery Ex
change*) no ringing, except by rural line
subscribers, is necessary. Simply re
move receiver from book and in all other
respects proceed as instructed above,
placing the receiver on the hook when
conversation is bnished.

6. DO NOT USE THE TELEPHONE
during a thunderstorm.

7. RURAL LINE SUBSCRIBERS
should limit their conversation to Five
Minutes' duration and must not "listen-
in" to conversations not intended for
them, as it interferes with the Service.

COMPLAiNTS:—Complaints regard
ing telephone trouble and unsatisfactory
Service should be made to the Local Man
ager, Agent or Chief Operator at the
Office concerned, and if not rectified
within a reasonable time, the .matter
should be referred to the Traffic Superin
tendent at Edmonton.

International Interchange
THE LONG DISTANCE

TELEPHONE
instituted on October 21st, 1925, makes the farthest

Province in the Dominion, the farthest State in the

Union, a near neighbor of Alberta.

REASONABLE RATES SPEEDY SERVICE

DISTANCE IS NO BAR
A Long Distance Call is as simple and satisfactory as
an ordinary local conversation in your own home town.

(10)
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The Unifying Telephone—
From Sea to Sea, East to West, North to South

THE LONG DISTANCE

TELEPHONE
makes neighbors of a hundred million people. Cities and farms
are as close as their telephones. Service with any point in Canada

and the United States is a matter of minutes.

DISTANCE MEANS NOTHING
A talk with Toronto or Vancouver, New York or Los Angeles is
as simple and pleasant as an ordinary conversation in your own

home town.

REASONABLE RATES SUPERLATIVE SERVICE

'*The Silent Partner"

ALBERTA GOVERNMENT TELEPHONES
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AS TO COST

Price is a measure of time and money. The time saving of a

telephone call over tremendous distances is apparent.

A business transaction involving thousands of dollars may be

completed in a few minutes at a cost so low as to be- insignificant

when compared with results or the ordinary delays of corre

spondence.

TIME IS MONEY, AND, ABOVE ALL ELSE

THE LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE

SAVES TIME

Here are some rates from station to station. The rates quoted
are from Edmonton. If your point is not quoted ask the operator;

Da^ Rates 4:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m.
Evening Rates 8:30 p.m. to 12 p.m*

Night Rates 12 p.m. to 4:30 bjob.
Originating Time (mountain) Govern#

Alberta Calls
Day Evening

Day Evening
BUTTE $ 3.40 $ 1.70

OTTAWA $11.45 $5.75
CHICAGO 9.20 4.60

PORTLAND, O. . .. 4.45 2.25
DENVER 6.4S 3.25

SAN FRANCISCO 7.4S 3.73
JACKSONVILLE . 14.1S 7.10

SALT LAKE CITY 5.60 2.80
KANSAS CITY . . . 8.S0 4.25

SEATTLE 3.90 1.95
LOS ANGELES . . 8.80 4.30

TORONTO . 10.95 5.30
MINNEAPOLIS . . 7.00 3.50

VANCOUVER 3.95 2.23
MONTREAL 12.00 6.00

WINNIPEG 4.95 2.50

NEW YORK i3;io 6.55

Night rates are one •quarter of day rates, except to points in

quire at your exchange.

"The Silent Partner^'

ALBERTA ^GOVERNMENT TELEPHONES
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CANADA INGOT IRON COMPANY, LTD.
An AU-Canadian Company Manufacturing: in Canada

CULVERTS OF ARMCO INGOT IRON
Drags Fresnos Maintainers

TELEPHONE

Number

6236
9836 90th Are.

Northern Division Subscribers

ABEE
Toll Office

ABILENE
Toll Office

. ACHESON

Connected with Edmonton

AGRICOLA
Connected with Fort Saskatchewan

ALBERTA BEACH
Toll Office

ALCOMDALE
Day Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

1 Gillespie Grain Company.
2 Pettibone R D

ALICE LAKE
Connected with Minburn

ALIX
Day Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

37 Alberta Lumber Co H G Finch Mgr
36 Alberta Pacific Grain Co
23 Alix Free Press S C Andrews

I6r2 Alix Garam Chinn & Fisher
32 Bateman Miss Eva res
14 Brethour J E Post Office
6 Canadian National Railways Depot

30 Canadian Pacific Railway Depot
16r3 Chinn A L res
2lr2 Ditto A G Meat Market
2lr3 Ditto A G res

27 Finch H G res
28 Imperial Hotel J W Scott
15 Lowe Robert Gordon res

7r2 Mackie J R Cattle Buyer
7r3 Mackie J R res
20 Meadow Creamery Co N A Larsen Mer
18 Mitchell W H res
3 I Municipal District of Lamerton No. 898
30 Nelson Hotel Mrs E Garrett
I I Norris G G Barrister
29 Norris G G res
10 Peacock R W Merchant
34 Pears Mrs E res
22 Pettet W L office
33 Pettet W L res i
12 Royal Bank of Canada

35
6

9r2
9r3

24r2
24r3
I7r2
I7r3

40
25
26

Straub Miss Irene res
Sutherland Dr J S M.D.
Thompson's Hardware G A Thompson
Thompson G A res
Toepfer^P C Livery
Toepfer P C res
Toepfer R L Hardware Furniture
Toepfer R L res
Wilton T The Big Store
Wong Loon Store
Woolgar Chas Blacksmith

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

Anders H—Alix
Anders W—^Alix
Anderson G T—Alix
Barfitt A F—Mirror
Barritt T W—^Alix
Berg H—Alix
Bissett A S—Alix
Brown W R—Alix
Carl M A—Alix
Carroll J T—Alix
Carter Mrs Lydia L—^Alix
Cockrall Chas—Alix
Cruikshank & Cruikshank—Alix
Docherty James—Alix
Docherty Robert—Alix
Early H A—Alix
Eaton Francis O H—Alix
Estell Giles J—Mirror
Findlater A—Alix
Findlater A C—Alix
Harbottle R E—Alix
Howe C B—^Alix
Hurly J C—Alix
Hurly R C—Alix
Jamieson Peter—Alix
Keeton A M—RB 1 Alix
Kraft William—^Alix
Lane George A—Alix
Larkin Alex R—Alix
Loughridge A—Alix
Lynch William A—Alix
Maclaren W H—Alix
Mann F A—Alix
Mansbridge J—Alix
Marryat U G—Alix
Mason E C.N.R.—Alix
McDermand C C & Son—Alix
Nielsen B D—Alix
Nixon John A—Alix
North Star Coal Co Edwin Bray—AlBr
Palmer J C—Alix
Parlby E M H—Alix
Parlby W—Alix
Pearl Coal Co—Alix
Primus D F—Alix
Ralston T M—Alix
Reed Miss Jean C—Alix
Roberts S S—Alix

R 220
R 804
R817
R204
R206
R 708
R309
R 71 I
R407
R303
R5I6
R 2 I I
R2i9
R409
R4I5
R315
R2I7
R203
R603
R6I0
R 810
R 803
R4I7
R807
R 103
R502
R509
R 706
R507
Rill
R2I2
R 109
R2I4
R609
R 107
R3il
R604
R6I I
R 508
R5I4
R809
R 105
R 104

'R404

R608
R5I5
R 213
R304

13 .A'



Alix 14

ESCH
AMATEUR FINISHING

OFFICE STATIONERY

BOOKS FOR ALL

P HONE:

1514EDMONTON

R 8 13 Rouse C—^Alix
R 8 14 Rouse L F—Alix
R 5 I 2 Russell Peter—Alix
R 208 Sanderson Robert F—Alix
R 802 Sanderson St Elmo—AJix 1
R 704 Sargent Richard—^Alix
R 607 Schnepf M V—Alix
R 405 Schnepf V—Alix
R 505 Semple Thomas—Alix
R205 Sibert W E—Alix
R I I 0 Siddons L H—Alix
R 106 Smith Bros (Leslie & A G Smith)—Alix
R I 1 3 Smith J M—Alix
R 202 Scrum J H—Alix

ALBERTA

R 207 Sorum M 0—Alix
R 2 i 5 Sorum O J—Alix
R 506 Stone Chas E—Alix
R 308 Stothard Chas—Alix
R 8 I I Strange W E M—Alix
R 5 I 0 Straub F A—Alix
R 4 M Sundberg A J—Alix
R4I0 Sutley S R—Alix
R 705 Tallman C S—Alix
R 605 Todd B E—Alix
R 606 Toepfer O F—Alix
R305 Walker Seth—Alix
R 709 Waterman J D—Alix
R 805 Williamson Ed B—Alix

ALLIANCE
Continuous Service

PUBLIC PAY STATION—Commercial Hotel
EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

1 ALBERTA GOVERNMENT
TELEPHONES Plant Inspector

39 Alberta Pacific Grain Co
50 Alderdice W J res
10 Alliance Farmers Co-operative Assn

8 Alliance Times J W Johnston Prop
47 Anderson Harry res

9 Atlas Lumber Co

1 4 Bank of Montreal
2 I Bawlf N Grain Co Ltd
28 Bishop E res

3 Boyer H E res

29 Canadian National Railways Station
6 Clement G Feed Mill & Machinery

57 Cole William res
62 Commercial Hotel J L McDougall
I 6 Cranmer L K res

37 D'Arcy W A Hardware
I 8 D'Arcy W A res
65 Dunlop H B res

34 Eno A J res

F
35 Fiss Bros Garage
61 Fiss C res
64 Freeman I C r.es

3 I Gibson J I Druggist
20 Gibson J I res

H
23 Hall J D res
70 Hardin Dr S H Dentist

K
33 Kendall Dr C J Physician & Surgeon

60 Laml< J M res

M
58 MacAi-thur M A res
24 Manning Sutherland Lumber Co
4 I McDermott C E res
I 5 McPherson N A res
32 McPherson N A & Co General Merchants
12 Methodist Parsonage res
67 Miller Israel res
66 Miller's Store
52 Moe P G Real Estate

7 Moe P G res

N
53 North Star Grain Co

CLARK BROS. & CO. LTD.
PHONE WHOLESALE PAPER DEALERS AND
2 6 5 7 STATIONERY MANUFACTURERS

SUNRISE SCHOOL PRODUCTS

10249 104th St.

Edmonton, Alta.
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13 Parry -M D res
26 Paulson Paul res

2 Payne Miss E B res
4 Pioneer Meat Market

43 Rex Cafe W Wong
19 Rutherford Stanley W res

46 Sanders P res
I I Schwerdfeger P
55 Scollon J A res
40 Shepard L J Barrister
30 Stepney W E & Co General Merchants
59 Stepney William E res
44 Stevenson Bros Hardware
42 Stevenson Bros res

Bakery

63 Taylor E J res

U
5 United Cafe Wong Noon

22 United Grain Growers Ltd

27 Valens C L Barrister
36 Vanhecke Mrs Martha res

R I I I I
R 105
R 202
R 207
R 509
R 1307
R 613
R 903
R 1817
R 13(1
R 210
R 1208
R 709
R 1707
R 1408
R 1412
R 1012
R 710
R 1506
R 902

R I 106
R 307
R 1815
R 503
R 208

R 904
R 1818
R 803
R 804
R 308
R 1705
R 1205
R 303

R 1103
R 513
R 1304
R 309

R 1814
R 71 I

R 706
R 1804
R 1108

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

Alderdice James Sr—Alliance
Allah Alex—Galahad
Allan G G—Galahad
Allen W H—Alliance
Anderson John C—^Alliance
Archbold C H—Alliance
Argyle School S D 1657—^Alliance
Bainbridge M—^Alliance
Bateman J—Alliance
Bates W N—Alliance
Bedford School—Alliance
Bejaul A—Alliance
Belcher H W—Alliance
Belton J—Neuchatel
Birbe'ck R—Alliance
Birbeck Richard—Alliance
Bowen J M—Alliance
Brockel Geo—Alliance
Brown Joshua—Battle Bend
Byrne Matt—Alliance
Campbell Donald—Alliance
Campbell J—Alliance
Cassady E J—^Alliance
Clement Percy P—Alliance
Clements E S—^Alliance

Daly C J—Alliance
Darblay Peter & Brun F H—Alliance
Davidson A Lee—Alliance
Davidson R J—Alliance
Davis. G—Alliance
Delaney W—Alliance
Dennis Mrs W E—R R1 Alliance
Desmond Jas A—Alliance
Egbert H G—Alliance
Egleson W J—Alliance
Emerson E—Alliance
Emerson Ole—Alliance
Fiss H—Alliance
Flagstaff School Dist No. 3505—Alli

ance

Frazer 0 A—Alliance
Fuller Lewis H—Alliance
Galfney J W—^Alliance

R 402
R 1005
R no4
R 1402
R I 105
R 1204
R 612

R 1808
R 506
R 1202
R 1410
R 21 I
R 304
R 1212

R 1807
R 407
R 617
R 404
R 1812
R 1210
R 807
R 908
R (DIG

R 1806
E 204
R 108
R 1409

R 1704
R 1306

R 1505

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

R
R
R

912
512
310

1310
121 I
703

406
305
306

i 102
702

R 1209
R 616
R 602
R 603
R 1007
R J2I3
R 615
R 608
R 141 1
R 1407
R 151 1

R I2t4

R 13 12
R 1109

R 1003
R 1013
R 909
R 181 1
R 907
R 1403
R 605
R 510

R 1802
R 1803

R 1709
R 209
R 405
R 604
R 104
R 1207
R 610
R 712

Alliance

Geddes C W—Alliance
Gollan Arthur E—^Alliance
Gollan D W—Alliance
Gollan M—Neuchatel
Gollan W T—Alliance
Gollan William—Bellshill
Gravistin J H—Alliance

Height C A—Alliance
Heffel R E—Alliance
Herregodts Remy—^Alliance
Hobbs J M & Dennis E—Alliance
Hodgson C—Alliance
Hodgson M—^Alliance
Holt A—Alliance

Jackson J W—^Alliance
James D—Alliance
James S—Alliance
James T R—Alliance
Johnson A J—Alliance
Johnson H C—Alliance
Johnson I—Alliance
Johnson R—Alliance
Joyce R W—Alliance
Kane C E—Alliance
Keichinger M—Alliance
Knack P E—Alliance
Knowles J A—Alliance
Lachance Mrs Mary L—^Alliance
Leopoldville School S D ^004—^Alli

ance

Livingston Neil—Battle Bend
Madison C—Alliance
McBride 0 H—Alliance
McDermott C E—Merna
McDermott J—Alliance
McDonald Angus—Alliance
McFadden John—Alliance
McFadden R—Alliance
McKernan E J—Alliance
McKernan M—Alliance
McLeod A—Alliance
McLeod J B—Alliance
McLeod John—Alliance
McLeod Wm—Alliance
McPherson H—Alliance
McPherson M—Alliance
McPherson P—Alliance
McRoberts J H—Alliance
Miller Robert—Alliance
Miller W A—Alliance
Mundle David L—Alliance
Mundle J C—Alliance
Mundle R H—Alliance

'I

Norway School—Alliance
Odell Wm E—Alliance
O'Reilly C—Alliance
Paulson Mrs Betsey—Alliance
Paulson P J—Alliance
Paulson Paul—^Alliance
Payne Chas W—Alliance
Pearman F M—Alliance
Pickering S H—Bellshill
Platz Henry—Alliance
Platz Walter—Alliance

Quilter A—Alliance
Qiiilter H—Alliance •
Rear E C—Alliance
Richard C A—Alliance
Ricker J W—Alliance
Ritchie D—Alliance
Roach A C—Alliance
Rombough Leonard—Alliance
Rowe C—Alliance
Royer T H—^Alliance

.Am



Alliance 16

R 408
R 507
R 508
R 704
R I308
R 1603
R 910

708
705
61 I
810

R 1813
R 815
R 1703
R 1605
R 905
R 504

R
R

R
R

R
R

205
106

R 1504
R 1404
R 614
R 609
R 81 I
R 1006

R 511
R 607
R 91 I

R 1 809
R 1009
R 1810
R 1206
R 802

Schneider C H—Alliance
Scholield James—Alliance
Schultz F H—Alliance
Shaughnessy W E—Alliance --
Showman G M—Alliance
Sitler Joseph K—^Alliance
Skau 0-T=-AIliance
Smith A L—Alliance
Smith W F—Alliance
Smith W P—Alliance
South Bend School S D 2209—Alliance
Spratt V C—Alliance
Standbridge C H Sr—Alliance
Stevenson Alex—Alliance
Strickland Guy—Alliance
Swan F—Alliance
Swanson G—Alliance
Taylor A E—Alliance
Taylor Ross—Alliance
Thoen Carl M—Alliance
Thoen O M—R R 1 Alliance
Thomas J J—Alliance
Thomas Moses—Alliance
Towers T W—Alliance
Tyler H H—Alliance
Valens John W—Alliance
Vaughan Izaac—Alliance
Voorhees C W—Alliance
Waters J—Alliance
Wholey J A—Merna
VYiart Henry—Tinchebray
Wold John—Alliance
Wolffer J L^—Alliance

AI.TARIO
Toll Office

AMISK
Day Service

exchange subscribers

13
2
I

15
14

6
16

8
to
12

5
3
7

I I

Amisk Cash Trading Co
Bloem H Implement Agent
Bloem Hans res
Carbol Ole res
Chapman Mrs A res
Gin Dea res
Harrison P W res ,
Hjartnes Hans & Co General Store
"Luwley Frank res
National Elevator Co Ltd
Pnth'er A G Hardware
Rural Municipality of Huaraha No dJ-s
Street O ros
United Grain Growers Ltd

R

R
R

B
R
R

R

R

R
R

R
R
R

405

604
5 I ^

409
513
61 I

206

£ I 0

510
503

412
209
612

rural subscribers
Anquist P—Amisk
Bakland A—Amisk
Hriot J—Nilrem
Carbol Olaf—Amisk
Carbon Ilaoul—Nilrem
Chatten Ogo—Amisk
Debor 1 L A—Amisk
Ferguson L B—Amisk
Gibson 1) M—Amisk
Guenartl P—Amisk
Hayes C M—Amisk
Henney Charles W—Amisk
Helgeson Andrew—Amisk

R 606
R 602
R 309
R 402
R 107
R 305.
R 302
R 41 I
R 312
R 410
R 205
R 511
R 306
R 303
R 610
R 212
R 512
R 504
R 105
R 519
R 108

Henderson J S—Amisk
Holland Ole—Amisk
Holte O P—Amisk
Hughes R B—Amisk
Jacobs E H—Amisk
Johnson Mrs A—Amisk
Johnson Axel—Amisk
Johnson Henry—Amisk
Johnson Magnus—Amisk
Johnson J P—Amisk
Jones T—Amisk
Lacquement Frank—Nilrem
Lees James—Amisk
Lindgren J S—Amisk
Lokken P—Amisk
Lowe William—Amisk
Manning Chas G—Amisk
Manning Frank—Amisk
Marsden H—Amisk
Martin Charles—Amisk
Martin W F—Amisk
McClung H—Amisk
McEwen W H—Amisk
McLaughlin Sam—Amisk
Miller John A—Amisk
Morgan John—Amisk
Nyberg R—Amisk
Ohberg Felix—Amisk
Oxford S W—Amisk
Pearson Andrew—Amisk
Peterson F—Amisk
Rflkestraw F—Amisk
Redington Chas A—Amisk
Reding^-on George W—Amisk
Sandal E—Amisk
Seright Alex—Amisk
Seright S—Amisk
Se^-'er Christ—Amisk
Snlhak Peter—Amisk
Soibnk S—Amisk
Rtrntte A O—Amisk
Stratte E W—Amisk
S^^rnet J E—Amisk
Wr>ll=fen Carl—Amisk
Wallsten Geo—Amisk

R 502
R 515
R 607
R 211
R 506
R 605
R 103
R 507
R 609
R 407
R 516
R 308
R 3 10
R 403
R 112
R 406
R 404
R 304
R 307
R ?03
R 20Q
R 204
•R 311
R I 10

ANDREW
Day Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS
I Alberta Provincial Police

exchange party line subscribers
X 202 Brown & Kates General Merchants
X I 03 Moisey G H res
X 107 National Co-Operative Store

Day Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS
I Algot Gustaf J res

ANGUS
Connected with Wetaskiwio-

ankerton
Toll Office

ARDLEy
Connected with Delburne

I

J

ARDMORE
Toll Office

J



17 Athabasca

Northern Seed Co. Ltd
10133 99th Street, Edmonton Phone 4126

NORTHERN TESTED SEEDS, SURE AS THE SUN

ARDROSSAN
Day Service

^CHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

5 Canadian National Railways Station

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

R 202 Alexander James—Ardrossan

B 306
R 403
R 410

R 103
R 206

R 303

R 504
R 110
R 214
R 204

R 207
R 502
R 203
R 503
R 212
R 208
R 210
R 305
R 407
R 506
R 309
R I 14
R 2r3
R 2( I
R 406
R 505
R 105
R 405
R 108
R 308
R 209
R 107
R 404
R 215

Barrett A A—Ardrossan
Bready J H—^Ardrossan
Bready Mrs S L—Coppice Hill
Dagg T H—Ardrossan
Dowling J—Bremner
Fawcett John—Ardrossan

Gallagher C—Edmonton
Garbe W J—Ardrossan
Gillies Andrew—Ardrossan
Grayson John—Fort Saskatchewan
Hanlan M—Ardrossan
Harvey A—Ardrossan
Hodgins Thos—Ardrossa^
Horton C A—Ardx'ossan ^
Horton Ross—Ardrossan
Huggard R M—Ardrossan
Hutchison H F—Ardrossan
Jacques A E^Ardrossan .
Jardine S—Ardrossan
Kinch Mat—Ardrossan
Mackenzie A A—Ardrossan
Mackey R—Ardrossan
Matheson A—Ardrossan
McKinnon A—Ardrossan
Mylie R C—Ardrossan
Palmer C W—Ardrossan
Parker C W—Ardrossan
Pearce A R—Ardrossan
Reynolds Fred—Ardrossan
Russel Bros—Ardrossan
Security Elevator Co—Ardrossan
Storms C W—Ardrossan
Walker Fred—Ardrossan
Wardrop W C—Ardrossan

ARIViENA
Connected with Camrose

ASHLEY (SASK.)
Toll Office

ASHMONT
Toll Office

ASKER
Connected with Ponoka

ATHABASCA
Semi'-Continuous Service

PUBLIC PAY STATION—Grand Union Hotel

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

30 Alberta Provincial Police
87 All Saints Church Rectory
1 9 Athabasca Feed Co

9 Athabasca Pharmacy Harvey F Cull
5 Athabasca Public Hospital

28 Bissell C res
48 Black T D Machinery
I 8 Campbell P M res
4 I Canadian National Railways Station
39 Clark P W L Barrister
1 3 Clark P W L res
47 Cull Harvey F res
56 Daigneau J A res
60 Daigneau's Livery Barn
68 Desmarais Rev Father res
74 Dominion Govt Telegraph"

4 Empire Store Chas Parker
46 Evans John P res
2 I Falconer F R Hardware •
49 Falconer F R res
29 Parquharson Insurance Agency
37 Farquharson S R res ~ .
50 Fell Clement res '
26 Findlay W'C res

6 Gordon J M res -r
34 Gordon Jolin res
1 6 Grand Union Hotel
43 Hees Geo Meat Aiarket
I I Hershberger Elmer res

3 Imperial Bank of Canada
^ 32 Jones David S res

85 Lessard J L res _
14 Mackie J I Gi-oceries
27 Muckie James T i-es
23 McLeod A General Merchant ^
I 5 Meyer Dr G W Phys & Surgeon
35 Mills Geo i^es
5 I Minns Jas res
65 Mutch James J res
I 7 Nancekivell Mrs res
33 Northern Distributing Co General Mer

chants
3 I Northern Grain Co Ltd
1 0 Parker C A res
24 Parry Albert res
2 5 Rennison Bros Confectionery
20 Service James res
12 Taylor Percy H res

8 Town of Athnbasc) Scc-Treas Office
40 Waterworks Dept

2 Tupper & Son
55 United Church Parsonage
38 United Grain Growers

GILLESPIE GRAIN CO. LTD.
Privnte Leased Wire nnd Officea In aII

Principal Markets enable us to eive service,
HEDGE AND SHIP US YOUR GRAIN

Ground Floor. McLEOD BLOCK, EDMONTONPhone 6124



Athabasca
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^ ^ Gp??on\ Service (J M
II Wai?£®?e? HTaylor

R 403
R 503
R 215
R 209
R 206
R 208

R 2[2
R 202
R 205
R 207
R 210

R 405
B 216

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS
Bannerman Mrs R E—Athabasca
Bausman I—Athabasca
Brown <^o A—Colinton
Chapm F L—Stocks
Lolinton General Store—Colinton
Colmton Lumber Co N O Jack—Colin-

ton -

CracWes W—Stocks
Day LR—Colinton

M P—Colinton
^®'''?^~Colinton

CoHnt^ (Colinton Supply Depot) —
Keir David—Athabasca
Lemaster J C—Athabasca

R 404
R 506
R 214
R 217
R 203
R 504
R 21 I

R 213
R 204
R 406

Lewis R—Athabasca
Major A—Grosmont , .
McCutcheon Chester—Athab
Schulte John—Athabasca
Shank Geo—Athabasca
Spence G F—Athabasca
Watson A R (Colinton Hardware^

Colinton
Watson Thos—Colinton
Whiteley C J R—Colinton
Willey L S—Meanook

BARDO
Connected wi th Tofield

BARRHEAD
Toll Office

BARTLETTVILL.E
Toll Office

\

BASHAW
Continuous Service

PUBLIC PAY STATION—Bashaw Hotjel
EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

c? Provincial Police5 I Atkin Geo D & Russell J Barristers and
Solicitors

*I ®ainbridge Rev S res *4 Bank of Montreal
i t> ^^ '̂̂ ager's res5 Bashaw Cash Store & Commercial

-J, ^ House J Schroeder
I ®^shaw Creamery The _ _I Bashaw Drug & Stationery Geo H

on r, Ph c
o ®^®haw Hotel J Roscoe

o? 5^®haw Meat Market A J Hosegood23 Bashaw Star R S Burns
35 Burns R s res

fl National Railway
nu ^ Garage Brown & Wells
^narlesworth James A res

D
^emorest Dr J S Physician &Surgeon26r3 Demorest Dr J S res

41 Fagen MAres^^
^ SALES & SERVICE

GARAQE M F Torpy

27 Gardiner R E res
19 Gillespie Grain Co Ltd

No 2 Elevator
Gillespie J H M.D.C.M.

16
18

H

i3 Holt N J Implements & Live Stock
6r3 Hosegood Arthur J res

8 Imperial Lumber Co office

K

15 Kimmelman E General Store

46 Lakeside M D No 397
36 Lane Jas A res

M

12 Manning Sutherland Co Lumber Mchta
40 Marshal! James A res
50 McCormack Ida M res
42 McCutcheon J M res

I0r2 McNair Bros'General Store *
I 0r3 McNair J C res

21 Patterson J General Store
28 Pearson Mrs D res

Pearson's GroceryI I

J



19 Battleview

For Lon^ Distance Rates and Points in Other Districts
See Pages 5 to 12 or Call "LONG DISTANCE"

R

14 RAEMER'S HARDWARE
38 Raemer G H res
25 Robertson E M Barr Solr Notary R1 Est

Loans and Ins
30 Robertson Ross W res

7 Royal Bank of Canada
3 Ruff Geo Hardware and Grocery

33 Smith Jas J Live Stock Dealer

34 Trout J E res

U
31 United Grain Growers Ltd

W
37 Whitney J R res
24 Whittingback George F res
32 Williams Bert res
45 Williams & Whittingback Farm Ma

chinery and Furniture

44 Zachary R R res

R 506
R 203
R 514
R 807
R 605
R 313
R 3! I
R 306
R 318
R 909
R 903
R 405
R 207
R 310
R 102
R 1006
R 503
R 507
R 304
R 308
R 512
R 907
R 317
R 305
R 413
R 213
R 212
R 206
R 307
R 608
R i003
R 809
K 504
R 806
R I to
R 202
R 315
R 415
R 303
R 411

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

Arnett R C—Bashaw
Bailey R A—Bashaw
Bell Wm—Bashaw
Belter G—Bashaw
Bergqulst A G—Tristram
Bolch J Preston—R R 1 Ponoka
Eolch J W—Bashaw
Bolch Jno—Waterglen
Bowman H J—R R 1 Ponoka
Braseth Harold—Bashaw
Braseth 0 H—Bashaw
Burdett Thos—Bashaw
Cammidge Robt—Bashaw
Carlson J A—Waterglen
Crooks P B—Bashaw .
Dawson Robt W—Bashaw
De Leeuw F—Bashaw
De Zaeyer T—Bashaw
Dufva Edwin—Ponoka
Dunkerley J F—Waterglen
Free Methodist Parsonage—Bash
Gallenkamp Ja<MC—Bashaw
Gustavson Ernest Emil—Waterglen
Hagglund K. K—Waterglen
Hagglund Martin—R R 1 Ponoka
Hameister M J—Bashaw
Hatfield I S—Bashaw
Jarvis Bros—Bashaw
Johnson O W—Waterglen
Malcher Charles—Ponoka
Mclntosh J W—Bashaw
Miller D E—Bashaw
Morin H—Bashaw
Mortensen J—Bashaw
Mraz Jno—Bashaw
Mundy Wm—Bashaw
Nelson E Gunard—Waterglen
Nelson Godfred J—R R 1 Ponoka
Nelson Hjalraer—Waterglen
Nelson O W—Bashaw

aw

R 607 Nelson Otto—R R 1 Ponoka
B 811 Neutzling J B—Bashaw
R 410 Nystedt Wm—Bashaw
R 711 Orom Frank—Waterglen
R 602 Orser W H—Tristram
R 309 Paulsen Proctor—Waterglen
R 302 Peterson E—Waterglen
R 205 Reay R R—Bashaw
R 906 Reay Thos R—Bashaw
R 908 Romig & Jackshaw—Bashaw
R 412 Sandin Jno—Bashaw
R 505 Sarles Mrs Annie—Bashaw
R 714 Scheuerraan Henry A—Bashaw
R 112 Scheuerman Jno—Bashaw
R 703 Schierman Henry—Bashaw
R 712 Schierman Jacob—Bashaw
R 704 Schierman Peter—Bashaw
R 114 Schultz Rudolph—Manfred
R 209 Scott W W—Bashaw
R 109 Sharp F P—Bashaw _
R 103 Sharp L H—Bashaw
R 816 Sharp M D—Bashaw
E 808 Sharp T C—Bashaw
R 108 Sharpe Preston—Bashaw
R III Skode D—Bashaw
R 403 Spelrerri E—Bashaw
R 603 Stemo Ole—Bashaw
R 810 Stubbs Wyndham H—Bashaw
R 902 Sundset E A—Bashaw
R 802 Timmers Peter—Bashaw
R 1007 Trayer B Jr—Bashaw
R IOCS Trayer B Sr—Bashaw
R I 0 I I Wells G A—Bashaw
R 805 Wilcox F J—Bashaw "•
R 9 10 Wilcox John B Jr—Bashaw
R 803 Wilcox John B Sr—Bashaw
R 812 Willcox Phillip F—Bashaw
R 1009 Wilson Lyne—Bashaw
R 804 Winter R—Bashaw

BATHGATE
Connected with Ryley —

BATTENBURG
Toll Office

BATTLE

Connected with Cainrose

BATTLE BEND
Connected with Hardisty

BATTLE LAKE
Day Service

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

R 102 Fullerton W B—Battle Lake

BATTLE RIDGE
Connected with Hughenden

BATTLEVIEW
Connected with Weinwright

L V
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NORTHERN SEED CO. Ltd.
CANARY BIRDS. CAGES AND SEEDS FREE

10133 99th Street, Edmonton Phones: 1884—4126 CCttClloglXG

BAWLF
Continuous Service

PUBLIC PAY STATION—Union Hotel

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS"

38 Alberta Pacific Grain Co
28 Anderson O H peneral Merchant
32 Armstrong Rev T Edger res

B
24 Bawlf Garage Jensen & Rustand -

3 Bawlf Hardware Co
29 Borgen L res
13 Braa Rev R T res
20 Burns P Cheese Factory

c -
6 Canadian Bank of Commerce
I Canadian Pacific Railway Depot
7 Carmichael Dr A Physician & Surgeon

22 Cross Ed res

E
5 Eggen K O Real Estate

25 Eggen K O res

F
36 Fowler A res

9 Fraser D A Hardware
27 Fraser D A res

H
14 Hanson H T res
I I Hardy E C
33 HoUoway S A Meat Market
4 L Holmberg H P res

K
Kirkpatrick L H res
Kvittem Nils res

21
31

M
10 Manners J D General Merchant
I 5 Manning-Sutherland Lumber Co

4 Maple Leaf Milling Co

I T Omoc C res
16 Omoc Cousin Livery Bam

19 Proctor G C res

2 Quaker Oats Co

S
26 Sutherland G W Real Estate & Ins

I 2

1 8

30

u
Union Hotel Mahoney & Johansen

W
Watson W M res
Wetterberg S T Merchant

Y
8 Young Robt Drug Store

40 Zemlicka A res

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

R 806 Adams O M—Bawlf
R 1403 Aker Johan—Bawlf
R I 03 Anderson A C—Kelsey
R 1313 Anderson A R—Bawlf
R 112 Anderson Clare L—Kelsey
R 709 Anderson E—Bawlf
R I 08 Anderson E A—Kelsey
R 141 I Anderson Edwin—Bawlf
R 1805 Anderson G I—Bawlf
R 107 Anderson H S—Kelsey •
R 608 Anderson T E—Bawlf
R 1008 Bank of Montreal—Rosalind
R I 09 Batke C—Kelsey
R 19 13 Batke G F—Ohaton-
R 2 I 03 Baumie Geo—Kelsey
R 2 I 09 Bawlf N Grain Co Ltd—Kelsey
R 10 I 2 Bawlf N Grain Co Ltd—Rosalkid
R 115 Behrens C C—Kelsey
R I 105 Bergquist M M—Bawlf
R 2 I 04 Berke H C—Kelsey
R 1305 Birknes H—Bawlf
R 1708 Boe Matt—Bawlf
R 21 10 Bowen Bros—Kelsey
R 2 J I 5 Bowen C F—Kelsey
R 203 Bowie Geo Jr—Kelsey
R 202 Bowie Geo Sr—Kelsey
R I I 13 Braaten John—Bawlf
R 910 Brown Archie—Ryley«
R 807 Bublitz L—Bawlf i
R I 506 Cahoon W F—Bawlf
R 208 Campbell Fred—Kelsey
R i 003 Carlson Fritz—Bawlf
R 215 Clennin W S—Kelsey —
R 1504 eleven Carl-—Bawlf
R 1909 Cowie Robert—Ohaton
R 217 Crawford Robert—Ferry Point
R 1006 Cross W D—Bawlf
R 1208 Crowe John—Ohaton
R 19 I I Cunningham W R—Ohaton
R 110 Cunningham Walter A—Kelsey
R 604 .^Davies D A—Bawlf
R 206 Deardoff G M—Kelsey
R 1203 Deverell John S—Ohaton
R I 2 I 2 Dingman H B—Ohaton
R 10 IO Duff Wallace—Rosalind
R 507 Enright Jas A—Rosalind
R 1017 Enright Jaq,A—Rosalind
R I 106 Krickson M O—Bawlf
R 12 I 5 Fitzpatrick W D—Ohaton > i
R ill Fox J S—Kelsey
R I 803 Gibsdh Guy—Bawlf
R 403 Gunder.son A H Sr—Bawlf
R 410 Gustavson Chas—^Bawlf
R2I08 Hall G A—Kelsey
R 204 Hally Andrew—Kelsey



21 Bawlf

The Directory Reaches the People
YOUR AD IN THE COMBINED EDMONTON AND DISTRICT

TELEPHONE DIRECTORY GOES TO 32.SOO

TELEPHONE SUBSCRIBERS

R 9U
R 808
R 306
R 1602
R 1013
R 1608
R 1707
R 1002
R 905
R 1214
R 1510
R 309
R 1603
R 1804

R 1209
R 1914
R 1807
R 1802
R 1303
R 171 i
R 802
R 205
R 1907
R 207
R 509
R 816
R 1005
R I 107
R 1304
R 1406
R 1205
R 602
R 603
R 705
R 504
R 1019
R 1307
R 61 I
R lots
R 1607
R 1016
R 1020
R 1710
R 1915
R 810
R 1211
R 1103
R 7t0
R 702
R 712
R 105
R2007
R 1705
R 305
R 414
R 805

R 116
R 407
R 809
R 1610

Hanson H—Bawlf
Hanson H L—Bawlf
Hanson H T—Bawlf
Haugen Henry J—Bawlf
Hendel C J—Rosalind
Hendrickson H T—Bawlf .
Henkel H—Bawlf
Henty E—Bawlf
Hetzner R—Bawlf
Hillaby G R—Edberg
Hilland P L—Bawlf
Hitchcock G E—Bawlf
Hoem Ole O—Bawlf
Holraberg F W—Bawlf
Innes J—Bawlf
Innes James—Ohaton
Jacobson Andrew—Bawlf
Jain C W—Bawlf
Jensen S B—Bawlf
Johnson C L—Bawlf
Jones E—Kelsey
Jones \yilliam—Kelsey
Kelsey E H—Kelsey
Kennedy J J—Kelsey
Kennedy James—Rosalind
Kennedy W C—Kelsey
King E G—Bawlf
Krejei J—Bawlf
Kvale G E—Bawlf
Kvale Ole—Bawlf
Laird L A—Ohaton
Larson E—Bawlf
Larson S—Bawlf
Lassesen P E—Bawlf
Liebing Henry—Rosalind
Liebing Roland—Rosalind
liockstod C—Bawlf
Lo^n Ole—Bawlf
Lonr Frank—Rosalind
Lokken M O—Bawlf
MacDonald Bros—Rosalind
MacDonald W F—Rosalind
MacNutt P T—Bawlf
Magee William—Ohaton
McCarty J C—Kelsey
McDonald K—Ohaton
Mcllveen Bros—Bawlf
Meadahl E—Bawlf
Melby L L—Bawlf
Mermo John—Bawlf
Miner J—Kelsey
Moan Andrew—Bawlf
Moan Arthur—Bawlf
Moore James—Ohaton
Mosand Arnt—Bawlf
Murphy Joe H—Bawlf
Nelson A P—Kelsey
Nelson Arthur—Bawlf
Nelson H P—Kelsey
Nelson N C—Bawlf

R I 3 1 I Nelson Olgar—Bawlf
R2008 Ness Bros—Bawlf
R 904, Norman Lars—Bawlf
R 903 Norman Nils—Bawlf
R 2 I I 4 North Star Elevator Co—Kelsey
R 1407 Noulatt D—Bawlf .

R 610
R 1609
R 402
R 907
R 915
R 1302
R 1312
R 106
R 1009
R 1606

1712
707
706

R 1007
R 513
R 804
R 1502
R 1912
R 11 19
R 31 I
R 612
R 416
R ton
R2I 12
R 1706
R 406

213
308
307
319

R 1808
R 304
R 1014
R 1204
R 117
R 1809
R 404
R 1704
R 102
R 71 I

R

R
R

R
R
R
R

R
R
R

314
151 I
214

R 606
R2M t
R 1908
R 104
R 1709
R 1 13
R 803
R 1604
R 2107
R 1018
R 1402

Olofson Oskar—Quarrel
Olsen Harold—Bawlf
Olsen Ole R—Bawlf
Olsen Sivert—Bawlf
Olson A H—Bawlf
Olson Gustav—Bawlf
Olson John—Bawlf
Orr Arthur William—^Rosedind
Orr G E—Rosalind
Pedersen Albert I—Bawlf
Pederson Carl R—Bawlf
Pederson Mrs Lena—Bawlf
Plastow Geo—Bawlf
Potter H C—Rosalind
Potter Walter B—Rosalind
Proctor E A—Kelsey . ' ,
Rasmussen A—Bawlf
Rawson Thos—Ohaton ^
Reich Mrs. Minnie—Bawlf
Rhyason A—Bawlf
Robson Robert R—Bawlf
Rogness O P—Bawlf
Rosalind Garage—Bawlf
Ryder Roe T—kelsey
Sargent W A—Bawlf
Sarjeant Chas—Bawlf
Sawyer Geo W—Ferry Point
Scheidegger C—Bawlf
Scheidegger Fred—Bawlf
Scheidegger Wm—Ohaton
Schleuder Otto B—Bawlf
Schmitz Jake—Bawlf
Schwer Conrad—Rosalind
Scott E B—Ohaton _
Scott W B—Ohaton
Seines John—Bawlf - • i "
Sommervold J—Bawlf
Spoklie Ed—Bawlf
Stauffer S—Kelsey
Stenstroen H—Bawlf-
Stern Ben—Bawlf
Swanson O—Bawlf
Sweeney Pat—Kelsey
Tennant J D—Bawlf
Thirsk E W—Kelsey
Thirsk J W—Bawlf '
Thirsk Leon—Kelsey
Tisdale John—Bawlf
Trogdon U W—Kelsey
Trout Bros—Bawlf
Uglem Mike—Bawlf
United Grain Growers Ltd—Kelsey
United Grain Growers Ltd—Rosalind
Urlacher Carl—Bawlf

T • 1 Private Leased Wire and OfRces in all
• I Princinal Markets enable us to g^ve service.Lllllespie Ijirain \-.0. L.tCt. HE^GE and ship us VOUR grain

Ground Floor, McLEOD BLOCK, EDMONTONPhone 6124
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Station-to-Station Service is Quicker and Cheaper than
Person-to-Person Service—See Pages 5 to 10.

R 1405 Urlacher Joseph—Bawlf
R 3 » 8 Veal T—Bawlf BELLIS
R 19 f 0 Von Petten W S—Heather Brae Day Service
R 1404 Wanner Jacob—Bawlf EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS
R 2003 Youngberg Olaf—Bawlf
R 2105 Zimmerman Arthur—Kelsey 21

15
Bcllis Hotel (J W Forbes)
British American Elevator Co

BEAUMONT
5

10
Fournier Dr A

•Home Grain Co
Connected with Edmonton and Leduc 6 Lachovisky Karl res

BEAUVALLON
13 Shaw Jos L- General Merchant

3 Shewchuk Nick res

Toll Office 2 Shewchuk Wm res
9 Weder Fred W res

BEAVER CROSSINQ
BELLSHILLToll Office

Connected with Longhead
BEAVER HILLS BELMONT

Connected with Fort SaBkatchewan
' Connected with Edmonton

BEAVER LAKE belvedere
Connected with Mundare Toll Office

BENTLEY
Continuous Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

IVI
I I Atlas Lumber Co
I 5 Alberta Pacific Grain Elev Co

if Montreal7 Bentley Co-operative Association Ltd
A Litt Mg?'

35 Bentley Livery E R Poling
® Blish J G General Store28 Brodie W A Creamery

c
2 I Cairns W B res

5" Carritt J C res I
34 Cui'tis Daizie M res

D
2 Damron C F res

13 Damron J H res
20 Damron Mrs M A res

f8 Evernden J G res

3I Finch D Rres ^

II gS,"Z^;^Ma=hine Co G H Uarries26 Gibson A B Lawyer

i Gres "4 Henry Dr William A \

22 Ut^A^re? Railway

R

3 McQueen John Drug Store
12 Morrison & Johnston Hardware

27 Osborne C H Tin Shop & Cockshutt Mach

t'
25 Thompson J H res

6 Thorp Bros Garage
33 Thorp Frank W res

9 Thorp Herbert Butcher
32 Thorp P E res

U
24 United Grain Growers Ltd

W

30 Watson J H General Store

rural subscribers^
A.V 414 Adamson John H—R R l Rimbey
R 1002 Anderson A J—Bentley
R 705 Baillie W—Bentley
R 803 Beddoes George H—Lockhart
R 1302 Beddoes L—Lockhart
R 106 Begert W J—Blackfalds _ /
R 1006 Brooke Sidney—Bentley
R 303 Brownlow H A—Bentley
R 702 Caldwell G M—Lockhart
R 710 Calkins C A—-Lockhart
R 605 Carritt J C—Bentley

R 209 Castleman Henry—Bentley
R 1205 Challand M B—Bentley
R 311 Chowen R E—Bentley
R 902 Christiansen J P—Bentley
R 703 Craig H L—RR 1 Bentley
R 410 Craig J R—Bentley
R 406 Cummings Gee—Bentley



23

GILLESPIE GRAIN CO. LTD.
Phone 6124

R 304 Damron H C—Bentley
R 611 Dane J B—Blackfalds
R 13 13 Deak Mike—Lrockhart
R 203 De Groff G A—Bentley
R 1306 Doty C R—Bentley
R 307 Dwyer Frank H—Bentley
R 404 Ellsworth Fred—Rimbey
R 416 Ellsworth J E—Bentley
R 706 Fox Peter—Bentley
R 802 Eraser Geo—Lockhart
R 603 Carries Harry E—Bentley -
R 1309 Gelin Carl—Lockhart
R lOOS Gittins J—Bentley
R 408 Graham C O—Bentley
R 405 Graham G A—Bentley
R 413 Gunnell L A—R R 1 Rimbey
R 1310 Gyori Louis—Bentley
R 507 Haarstad A B—Bentley
R 906 Haarstad E—Bentley
R 407 Hankins C E—Bentley
R 316 Hansen E F—Bentley
R 506 Hansen H P—Bentley
R 315 Hansen Harry B—Bentley
R 212 Hicks B F—Bentley
R 509 Hilstad J C—Bentley
R 1003 Holmin John—Bentley
R 903 Holmin Morris—Bentley
R 615 Humann H H—Bentley
R 305 Hutton J R—Bentley
R 1305 JafFray Alex—Lockhart
R 1303 Jaffray Arthur—Lockhart
R 805 JafFray James—Lockhart
R 911 Jaster Bernat—Bentley
R 912 Johannessen Bei'ger—Bentley
R 907 Johnson O T—Bentley
R 910 Kennedy W—Bentley
R 419 Kincheloe Arthur—Bentley
R 302 King E C—Bentley
R 804 Krains Albert—Lockhart
R 215 Larsen Jens—Bentley
R 103 Leiske Sam—Bentley
R 806 Malcolm William—Lockhart
R 207 Miles Ray C—Bentley
R 220 Moore Chas G—Bentley
R 514 Morison R H & G E—Bentley
R 206 Mowbray Ralph—Bentley /f
R 610 'Nelson F C—Bentley
R 608 Nelson Frank L-^Bentley
R 606 Nelson J J—Bentley
R 204 Nicholson S—Bentley
R 1105 Odberg O C—Bentley
R 312 Osgood E—Bentley
R 711 Palm N A—Lockhart
R 811 Papp Joseph—Lockhart

614 Parkinson R J—R R 1 Blackfalds
107 Peterson H C-—Bentley '

R
R

R 412
R 41 I
R 205
R 1314
R 707
R 102
R 108
R 1009
R 1308
R 708

308
402
I 13
503
908
213
208
409

905
909
704
602

604
513
505

R 1304
R 609

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

R
R

403
214
104
109
8IO
6 I 2

415
I I I

R r 106
R I I 10

R 1107
R 202

418
1307

R 1007
R
R

613
I 10

Big Fish Lake

Private Leaaed Wire and Offieeasts all
Principal Markets enable ua to slva aervica.

HEDGE AND SHIP US YOUR GRAIN

Ground Floor, McLEOD BLOCK, EDMONTON

Raymond Azor—Bentley
Raymond George—Bentley
Read Fred—Bentley
Reed H E—Lockhart
Reiswig Joseph—Bentley
Reiter Martin—Bentley
Renschler Fred—Bentley
Robinson J L—Gilby '
Robson G A—Lockhart
Robson J W—Lockhart
Ross N—Bentley
Saint Mitchell—Bentley
Schmidt J P—Bentley
Secular James—Bentley
Skjonsberg Hans—Bentley
Slaughter Philo—Bentley
Slaughter Ray H—Bentley
Snow L G—Bentley
Solberg J S—Bentley
Solberg O—Bentley
Spaulding Harry W—Bentley
Steele John H—Bentley
Stephenson G H—Bentley
Stephenson Mrs Ida—Bentley
Stephenson W W—Bentley
Stevenson Wallace—Lockhart
Stone J H—Blackfalds
Stoner Robert—Rimbey
Suggett J H—Bentley
Surratt Wm—Bentley
Tatlock A—Bentley \
Thomas Carl Lf—Lockhai't
Thompson G W M—Bentley
Veal Frank—R R 1 Rimbey
Vig Alfred—Bentley
Vig Carl—Bentley
Vig Oscar O—Bentley
Vister E—Bentley
Whitworth Walter—Bentley
Wiese Ralph—Bentley
Wiese Wm—Bentley
Wiffin E C P—Bentley
Wyatt Ernest—Bentley
Zimmerman Chris—Blackfalds

BERRYMOOR
Toll Office

BEVERLY
Connected with Edmonton

BIG FISH LAKE
Toll Office

Directory . Advertising Goes Home
. This Book f-langs on Every Phone North of Red Deer •.

For Advertising Rates, etc.. See— .

HENRY ROCHE PRINTING CO., LTD.
lOOlO 102nd Street Telephones 5595-1782



Big Valley 24

BIG VALLEY
Continuous Service

PUBLIC PAY STATION—Frontenac Hotel

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

56 Alberta Provincial Police

54 Basford P res
I 6 Belkin Bros General Merchants
21 Bennett M V Druggist
22 Big Valley Billiard^ Hall
I 5 Big Valley Collieries Ltd

6 Big Valley Garage W E Schnare
12 Big Valley Hardware Co

I Big Valley Journal The
I I Big Valley Meat Mkt Roasine & Hopkins
42 Bowman C B res
35 Brown J res
61 Browp's Men's Wear

79 Canadian National Railways Depot
30 Clausen & Moore Grocers & Butchers
83 Cousins I S res
20 Crown Lumber Co Ltd

70 Dewar F res
40 Dowswell A res

44 Flanigan J J res

G
37 Galleberg Constance res
49 Graham G L res

H
28 Hanna Bros Hardware
3 I Hollenbach H res

82 Imperial Bank of Canada

K

87 Kelly Mrs Charles res
8 King's Cash Store

73 Lindenberger W res
2 7 Little Gem Cafe A E Harrison

M

58 McCorkell P .T res
25 Model Bakery & Groceteria P Hamsooa
67 Moodie H res
64. Murray L A res

H
29 Nolan F Livery Barn

9 Olive D L General Store
52 Olson Olaf res

23 Parrish & Heimbecker Ltd

-86 Riley F R Barrister & Solicitor
2 Robb Dr Gordon Dentist

43 Roman Catholic Church
14 Royal Bank of Canada
18 Manager's residence

57 Shepherd H A res
I 7 Sm^h Dr P P Phys & Surg
13 Stokes Fred C Real Estate & Insurance
45 Stokes Fred C res

U
24 United Grain Growers Ltd

5 Volpat J A res

W
.63 Waters C O res
I 0 Wood Bliss res
26 Worsfold B G res

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

R.. 106 Adshead E W—Big Valley
R 403 Barcus Charles Oscar—Big Valley
R 206 Berthot T J—Fenn
R- 207 Biggs Fred—Big Vallev
R 410 Brenchley C E—ScollardT
R 307 Bridge Bros—Big Valley
R • 804 Brown C R—Gopher Head
R 208 Burford D F—Big Valley
R III Burford Geo W—Big Valley
R 212 Burford R D—Big Valley
R 102 Burnstad Carl—Big Valley
R 605 Cannon J C—Big Valley
R 503 Cranston R—Big Valley
R 708 Deisman F J—Gopher Head
R' 509 Duncan B C—Gopher Head
R 107 Durieux H—Big Valley
R 707 Durken F J—Big Valley
R 404 Edwards R C—Big Valley
R 805 Erbe Clarence—Stonelaw
R 407 Erickson E H—Big Valley
R 905 Fowler Charlc.s—Hartshorn
R 607 Gould T A—Big Valley
R 302 Hanson E A—Big Valley
R 109 Hard John—Big Valley
R 203 Harrison Arthur—Big Valley
R 904 Hough Otto V—Big Valley
R 209 Jenkins Mrs K M—Big Valley'
R 104 Johnson J M—Big Valley



R 210 Lavingfton E—Big Valley
R 20S Lavington Ralph—Big Valley
B 709 Lee Harry—Gopher Head
R 113 Lourdel J—Big Valley
B 706 McAIister John—Gopher Head
B 310 McCallum Russell W—Big Valley
R 803 McCarty D—Stonelaw
R 704 McKnight J W—Big Valley
R 603 Mehaffie C A—Big Valley
B 602 Mehaffie Ed C—Big Valley
B 211 Nicholls Ernest R—Big Valley
R 502 Salow George—Big Valley
R 405 Saxon St C—Big Valley
R 906 Slater E P—Hartshorn
R 808 Stewart E A—Stonelaw
B 908 Stoneham Ida W—Gopher Head
R 506 Taylor I D—Big Valley
R 204 Thome W H—Big Valley
5 ZI9 Z'PP®*" ^ ^—Gopher HeadB 214 Trotter J—Big Valley
5 fft? Uttley J H—Big Valley -B 306 Wannop Joseph—Scollard
R 406 Webster E—Big Valley
R 909 Wesner Wm,—Gopher Head
B 807 West R—Big Valley
R 409 Whitehead G W—Big Valley
B 713 Wilkins W—Big VaUey

BISMARK
Connected with Ponoka

BISSELL
Connected with Edmonton

BITTER)d LAKE
Connected with Camrose and Wetaskiwin

BLACKFALDS
Connected with Lacombe

BLACKFOOT
Connected with Lloydminster

BLONDHEIM
Connected with Leduc

- BLOOMSBURY
Toil Office

BLUFFTON
Connected with Rimbey

BOIAN
Toll Office

BON ACCORD
Day Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS
• Corbett Dr T E res

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

R 805 Alberta Lumber Co—Bon Accord
B 812 Alberta & Great Waterways Railway

—Bon A-ccord

Bon Accord

Anderson Leon H—Bon Acc*rd
Anderson T J—Bon Accord

Bawlf N Grain Co The—Bom Accord
Beals Ray T—Bon Accord
Briggs F—Bon Accord
Brown J—Bon Accord
Bro^vn & Rickard—Bon Accord
Carleton Geo—Bon Accord
Carruthers Robert—Bon Aceocd
Chubb E—Bon Accord
Clegg Rev R—Bon Accord
Corbett Dr T E—Bon Accord
Davidson E J—Bon Accord
Davis H J—Bon Accord

Evans L D—Bon Accord
Everitt Henry—Bon Accord
Everitt J—Bon Accord
Ferrier A M—Bon Accord
George J W H—Bon Accord '
George R H—Bon Accord
Gillespie Grain Co Ltd—Bon Accord
Goodland Chas J—Bon Accord
Hall C L—Bon Accord
Hall Mrs F C—Bon Accord
Hall W C—Bon Accord
Hancock W J—Bon Accord
Hewitt A G—Bon Accord
Hewitt G—Bon Accord
Hewitt R A—Bon Accord
Hewitt R E—Bon Accord
Hodgins W J—Bon Accord —
Jenkins J T—Bon Accord
Jenkins R J—Bon Accord
Kowalski Peer—Bon Accord
Lewis A—Bon Accord
Magera P—Bon Accord
McBride T E—Bon Accord
McCrimmon M—Bon Accord
McCullough J W—Bon Accord
McDonald A—Bon Accord
McKenzie C J—Bon Accord
McKenzie H B—Bon Accord
McKenzie L A—Bon Accord
Melick A L—Bon Accord
Milligan J—Bon Accord
MuTcahy Mrs J W—Bon Acc<a:d
Mulcahy Margaret Louis—Bon Accord
Mulligan G--fBon Accord
Mulligan R G—Bon Accord
Mulligan William M—Bon Aocotd
Murray Bros—Bon Accord
Neilson K A—Bon Accord
Neilson Louis—Bon Accord
Nottingham J—Bon Accord
Owen A F—Bon Accord
Owen C P—Bon Accord
Paterson John—Legal
Pengelly F W—Lusignan
Peters Harry—Bon Accord
Putnam W A—Bon Accord
Rafn A—Bon Accord
Rhinehart R B—Bon Accord
Rigney H M—Bon Accord
Rigney W R—Bon Accord
Schneider Paul—Bon Accord
Sloan A D—Bon Accord
Strawson W G—Bon Accord
United Grain Growers Ltd^—Bon
Accord

26

R 417
R 802

R 81 1
R 105
R 602
R 806
R 803

R 208
R 614
R 106
R 604
R 815

R 103
R 310

R 104
R 404
R 406

R 703

R 214
R 205
R 814
R 503
R 513
R 507
R 807
R 1 16
R 203
R 206
R 204
R 202
R 702
R 603
R 308
R 505
R -108
R 606
R 2 1 1
R 1 12
R 504
R 810
R 405
R 705
R 608
R 215
R 1 10
R 817
R 809
R 515
R 506
R 502
R 816
R 604
R 813

• R 607
R 31 1
R 306
R 706
R 303
R 707
R 710
R 309
R 712
R 704
R 718
R 313
R 312
R 212
R 818

\

GILLESPIE GRAIN CO. LTD.
Private I-eaeed Wire and Oilieee te all

Principal Markets enable ua to g^ve service.
HEDGE AND SHIP US YOUR GRAIN

Ground Floor, McLEOD BLOCK, EDMONTONPhone 6124



Bon Accord
26

Northern Seed Co. Ltd.
THE OLDEST AND. LARGEST SEED HOUSE IN EDMONTON

ASK FOR OUR CATALOGUE
10133 99th STREET, EDMONTON PHONES; 1884—4126

R 709 Waters W—Bon Accord
R 610 Wliittaker H A—Bon Accord
R 808 Whittaker-LI A—Bon Accord
R 305 Wilkinson G A—Bon Accord
R 304 Willing F M—Lousignan

BONDISS
Toll Office

BONLEA
Connected with Strome

BONNYVILLE
Day Service

exchange subscribers
2 Sabourin Dr S

EXCHANGE PARTY LINE SUBSCRIBERS

5)^2 d'HochelagaX 105 Central Hotel
X 103 Guillemette J A
X La Pointe J E res
^ Ai Liinoge AlbertX 108 Qmmet W res

5 In? ConventX I 02 Vallee J N

BORDENAVE
Toll Office

BOTHA
Service

exchange SUBSCRIBERS
7 Alberta Pacific Grain Co Ltd
, ^^atrong John res

•^ Farmers Elevator CoI 7 Brooks Elevator Co Ltd

'9 Canadian Pacific Railway Depot21 Eyestone Miss L res
2 Friend E A res

'2 griend W L res
27 Hiskey C G res

J F Hardware
it M? J F res
II
f Tong—Restaurant & Butcher Shop

\t

I W E res5 Robmson G F res -
22 Rounds A re^

8 Snyder G E res

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

R 605 Albright H D—Botha
R 303 Armstrong Q E—Botha
R 311 Armstrong Rea—Botha
R 803 Armstrong W A—Botha

Ball C O—Botha
Ball Josiah—Botha
Ball Ray—Botha
Bertwell C H—B:g.^alley
Bright W L—Botha
Bruning F W—Botha
Bruning F W—Botha
Cantlon Ed—Botha
Carter W R—Bqtha
Charmley Joseph T—Botha
Coe F R—Botha
Cunningham I A—Botha
Cunningham W H—Botha
Dalby H—Botha
Davis B J—Botha
Dean E G—Botha
Drewes H—Botha
Easson Geo—Botha
Eisentraut Rudolf—^Botha
Elliott R H—Botha
Everett Henry»—Botha
Everett Robert—Botha
Ferguson J G—Botha
Ferrier Thos—Big Valley
Gale Byron—Botha

R 5 II Garrels J—Botha
R 310 Gels F L—Botha
R 510 Greenlee R H—Botha
R 704 Groves John B—Botha
R 1 106 Hamilton G H—Botha
R 713 Harbison Jos—Botha
R I 2 M Hardwick W C—Botha
R 504 Harmon C—Botha
R 503 Harrison W R—Botha
R 507 Hart W W—Botha
R 9 11 Hartley H A—Botha
R 208 Hartley Thos—Botha
R 209 Hinkle J H—Botha
R 410 Holdcrness J—Botha
R 512 Hollihan Wm—Botha
R 107 Horton H'O—Botha
R 101 6 Howey Alex—Botha

"R I 102 Humphrey Frank E—Big Vahey
R 1207 Innocent J—Botha
R 914 Karolat August—Botha
R 706 Kempf J—Botha
R 802 Kenney C E—Botha
R 302 Kerl L W—Botha
R 1204 Kirkpatrick J—Stettler
R II .13 Kii'kwood W H-—Botha
R 702 Marchant W J—Botha.
R 808 Marsh R C—Botha

909 McArthur John—Botha
708 Meier A—Botha
502 Menzies D R—Botha
4 I 5 Michels W—Botha
402 Morgan L C—Botha \
205 Peavoy R —Botha
305 Penosky J S—Botha
308 Penosky W W—Botha
107 Perkinson Cuylar—Stettler

R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R

R
R

105
202

104
R 1109
R 80S

603
608
9 I 5
903
4! I
414
108
809
714
206
609
I 15
306
810

R 1105
R 904

902
604

R 1014
R 103

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R



R 309
R 210
R 8IS
R 705
R III
R I 112
R 1003
R 1103
R 71 I
R 710
R 707
R 703
R 1202
R 1208
R I 206
R 1203
R 1209
R I2U
R I 10
R 313
R 912
R 314
R 21 I
R 1210
R 907
R 304
R 307
R 90S
R 207
R 212
R 1006
R 1212
R 106
R 403
R 514
R I 110
R 1205
R 910
R 1002
R 406
R 804

Protheroe H T—Botha
Rea E—Botha
Reske E—Botha
Rose T—Botha
Rottenfussei- J T—Botha
Russell I W—Big Valley
Russell J H—Big Valley
Savage Sam—Big Valley
Schumacher Wenclel—Botha
Seyer W—Botha
Skocdopole John—Botha
Slifka James C—Botha
Smith A L—Stettler
Smith Albert—Botha
Smith Ernest—Botha
Smith G A—Stettler
Smith Joe Jr—Botha
Smith John—Botha
Snyder N W—Botha
Snyder R E—Botha
Stauffer Mrs M—Botha
Stewart Duncan—Botha
Stracton C —Botha
Tennant Thos—Botha
Thomas J W—Botha
Townsend H W—Botha
Townsend W F—Botha
Tremmel F M—Botha
Underwood E A—Botha
Vaine J G—Botha
Von den Bon August—Botha
Voysey Geo—Botha
Walker C A—Botha
Warden Harley J—Botha

C W—Botha
White Roy A—^Botha
Whiteside E M—Stettler
Whiteside H L—Botha
Wilson R E—Big Valley
Winset V J—Botha
Zurfluh C—Botha

BOYLE
Toll Office

BOYNE LAKE
Toll Office

BREMNER
Connected with Edmonton

BRIGHTVIEW
Connected with Wetaskiwin

BRITAIN
Connected with Halkirk

BROOKSLEY
Connected with Lacombe

BROSSEAU
Day Service

exchange subscribers
' Hardy Dr J C '

brownfield
Connected with Bulwark

BRQWNLOW'S landing
Connected with Bentley

27 Bruderheim

BRUCE
Day Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

5 Aberta Pacific Grain Co Ltd
7 Bowen H M S General Store
2 Canadian National Railways
6 Cross William res
9 Frederick Herman J res
3 Security Elevator Co
4 Stambaugh J W res
1 Wilson R J Livery & Feed Stable

•I 0 Wilson R T Meat Market

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

R 412 Atkinson F W—Bruce

R 703" Barker G A—Bruce
R 106 Bruce Hotel Mrs D E Earl—Bruce

R 104 Coates John R—Bruce
R 307 Erickson Andrew—Bruce
R 308 Erickson Olaf—Bruce
R _,402 Farlinger R N—Bruce
R 206-Grinde M—Bruce
R 209 Ham C A—Bruce
R 3 11 Hammermaster Ralph—Bruce
R 707 Holdsworth T D—Bruce
R 403 Johnson E L—Bruce
R 102 Lentz Ed—Bruce ^
R 413 Maves H H—Bruce
R 503 McLeod R—Bruce

702 McMullen Willard—Bruce
4 I 5 Messal Edward—Bruce

R 704 Minchau John—Bruce
R 310 Minchau Mike—Bruce
R 309 Modin Gust—Bruce
R 208 Pirie H—Bruce
R 505 Price & Doncaster—Br^uce
R 112 Roberts Frank—Bruce
R 305 Sjoden Andrew—Bruce
R 602 Stafineszyn Mike—Bruce
R 105 Stewart Chas—Bruce
R 306 Teske Bros—Bruce
R 313 Teske Dan—Bruce
R 203 Willans Arthur—Bruce
R 603 Wilson R J—Bruce

R
R

BRUDERHEIM
Day Service

exchange SUBSCRIBERS
5 Alberta Lumber Co

10 Alberta Pacific Grain Co
I 6 Boettcher E Blacksmith ^
I i Bruderheim Garage—J Kaminski Prop
8" Bruderheim Implement Co Ltd E

Kittlitz Prop
I 3 Burns P & Co Ltd
s 3 Christie M G Hardware Store

4 Dlin W & Co Ltd General Store
19 Fogelson S Ltd General Store
2 Gillespie Grain Co Ltd O Noack Office
9 Krause W A Bruderheim Milling Co

I 2 Kroening Ed Implements
14 Manz Gus Meat Market
I 8 Nnack Otto res
22 Riske G

I Royal Bank of Canada
I 5 Stochinsky Max General Merchant
20 Strong H D Hardware

t



Brnderlielm

7 Tarnow Chas
23 Tsttiow H Elevator
I 7 Victoria Hotel
21 Yfest End Garage H Drebert

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

Anidt Gus—Bruderheira
Burzminski M—Bruderheim
Domsky Wm—Leeshore
Doskocz Geo—Bruderheira
Farion John—Skaro
Gabert A—Bruderheira
Gabert F W—Bruderheira
Gabert Sam—Bruderheim
Holowach Andrew—Bruderheim
Karowszowskj P—Bruderheim
Kelly R J—Bruderheim
Kittfitz Christian—Bruderheim
Kittlitz S—Bruderheim
Krebs Reinhold—Bruderheim
Krebs S—Bruderheim
Lopushinsky Theo—Skaro
Makowecky D—Bi'uderheim
Maschmeyer Henry—Bruderheim
Nanoski A—Bruderheim
Naundorf Emil—Bruderheim
Pinnell John—Bruderheim
Rakowski M—Bruderheim
Rutar B—Bruderheim
Schneider J—Bruderheim
Schultz P H—Bruderheim
Schwanke Gus—Bruderheim
Serenk Mike—Bruderheim
Strauss Fred—Brudetheim
Strembicki Mike—Bruderheim
Turchanski Walter—Bruderheim
Twrchinski J—Skaro
Woitas Alex—^Vegreville
Zacharko Andrew—Bruderheim
Zacharko F—Bruderheim

R 203

R 507
R 408
R 504
R 503
R 3 12
R 3t I
R 3 13
R 405
R 505
R 207
R 306
R 305
R 204
R 205
R 40^
R 404
R 303
R 509
R 3t5
R 202
R 506
R 502
R -308
R 310
R 304
R '2 I 8
R 104
R 41 I
R 403
R 409
R 407
R 508
R 410

BUFORD

Connected with Telfordville

BULWARK
Day Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

18 Constable William res
6 Drinnan Wm res

I 5 Hagerty Mrs A res
8 Hagerty J res

12 Huff Jas A res *
10 National Elevator Co Ltd
13 North Star Grain Co

1 Ogilvie B A res
3 O'Hara Joseph res

I I Pioneer Grain Co
9 Ramsden J Co The H R Parr
2 Thomson H D Hardware
7 United Grain Growers Ltd

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

613
405
31 I
308
507
413
215
316
310

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

Anderson J—Bulwark
Atkinson W A—Bulwark
Bargholz John—Brownfield
Bartells W H—Brownfield
Beaulieu A C—Bulwark
Belcher W W—Bulwark
Black H N—Puffer
Brown Malcolm—Bulwark
Butterwick A—Bulwark

28

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

304
403
305
204
21 I
216
416
608

R 107
R 509
R 214
R 605
R 607
R 609

R 410

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

R
R

R
R

R
R
R

R
R
R

R
R

606
106
51 I
203
603
409
307
I 14

I 10
I 12

408
309

414
610
319

209
206
121

306
504

R 510

R
R

R
R
R
R
R

R
R
R
R

R
R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

212

205

213
208
207
313
604

314
412
302
I 15

108
415
3 I 8
217

404
508
303
407
406
I I I
317
105
210
315
616
312

Cameron C C—Bro\vnfield
Chabriey E—Bulwark
Chiswell S S—Brownfield'
Cole A L—Puffer
Cole Glen A—Puffer
Coleman T A—Puffer
Cooper H A—Bulwark
Coulter W H—Bulwark

Daniels A—Bulwark
Doering L—Bulwark
Dooling O—Brownfield
Drinnan David M—Bulwark
Drinnan R M—Bulwark
Drinnan T S—Bulwark

Gordon T A—Bulwark
Hagerty James A—Bulwark
Harding Albert E—Bulwark
Harrison G W—Bulwark
Hawkins A L—Puffer
Heffernan J F—Bulwark
Hewitt R J—Bulwark
Hewitt W J—Bulwark
Huff L A—Bulwark

James Chas H—Bulwark
James Geo—Bulwark
Kelly J F—Bulwark
Kisch S E—Brownfield
Lind Basil G—Bulwark
Lind Russell—Bulwark
Lindquist Frederick—Bro\vnfield
McGregor S J—Puffer
McKinney B—Puffer
Morrison John—Bulwark
Newman Fred—Bulwark
Newman Sam—Bulwai'k

O'Hara P J—Bulwark
Perkins O H—Puffer
Pitt phas E—Brownfield
Richardson Miss B E—Puffer
Richardson C A—Puffer
Richardson G L—Puffer
Roach William—Bro\vnfield
Ruttan Jesse—Bulwark
Serviss C E—Bulwark
Sheardo\vn H—Bulwark
Steams W—B^o^vnfield
Sullivan G W—Bulwark
Thacker A B—Bulwark
Tharou Jean—Bulwark
Thompson C F—Brownfield
Thompson J W—Brownfield
Ulrich George—Bulwark
Valantine A—Bulwark
Wadstein Wm—Brownfield
Wady Rupert—Bulwark
Warren E L—Bulwark
Whittaker J—Bulwark
Williams George—Bulwark
Williams Lewis—Bulwark
Williams Rev R E—Puffer
Wilson F W—Bro%vnfield
Witherby R B—Bulwark
Young F R—Brownfield

BUSBY
Day Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

Home Grain Co Ltd



29 Campsie

GILLESPIE GRAIN CO. LTD.
Private Leased Wire asd Offices In all

Principal Markets enable us to ^Ivq service.
HEDGE AND SHIP US YOUR GRAIN

Ground Floor, McLEOD BLOCK, EDMONTONPhone 6124

CADOGAN
Day Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

4 Alberta Pacific Grain Co
5 Beaver Lumber Co
7 Bro\vnlee & Lockyer General Merchants

23 Cadogan Cafe Mah Hong
15 Cadogan Meat Market (J Hite)
3 Canadian Bank of Commerce

19 Canadian Pacific Railway Depot
6 Donner J E res

13 Foreman W A res
18 Hall Mrs Thomas W C res

' 14 Harris Roy—I H C Implements
12 Matthews Mrs R res

I6r2 Murdoch J E General Store
r6r3 Murdoch J E res

2 National Elevator Co Ltd
24 O'SuIlivan Bros Pool Room
10 -Paulson" B A res
8 Paulson Bros Hardware & Furniture
9 Paulson Theodore res

20 Potter & Rampling Meat Market
21 United Grain Growers Ltd

R 708
R 506
R 102
R 604
R 80S
R 215
R 202
R 914
R 306
R 105
R 516
R 413
R 912
R 106

I 14R
B 602
R 605
R 706
E 704

115R
R 307
R 61 1
B 304
R 318
B 110
R 214
B 513
B 207
R 811
R 405
R 104
Rill

112
B 804
R 414
R 205
B 909
B 303
B 904
B 915
B 90S
B iOB
B 504
B 50$

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

Abbott Wm—Cadogan
Adams John M—Cadogan
Allen E E—Cadogan
Anderson Bros—Cadogan
Berg S K—Cadogan
Bevan Ed—Cadogan
Blair B E—Cadogan ' .
Bodin Fred—Cairns
Broemeling S—Cadogan
Broemling G T—Cadogan
Brooks R—Cadogan
Christensen N C—Cadogan
Christie Dave—Cairns
Colton T C—Cadogan
Cooley Earl—Cadogan
Engel Alex—Cadogan
Engel John D—Cadogan
Espedal S—Cadogan
Espedel T—Cadogan
Evans J E—Cadogan
Fossen A—Cadogan
Possen Anton—Cadogan
Fossen P—Cadogan
Fossen Simon A—Cadogan
Fox William—Cadogan
Freestone A—Cadogan
Freestone W A—Cousins
Germann Bros—Sulphur Spring
Groven Henry—Cadogan
•Halvorson H 0—Cairns
Hansman A A—Cadogan
Hansman Bert—Cadogan
Hansman Mrs Bertha—Cadogan
Hanson A M—Cadogaji
Hanson O R—Cadogan
Harbak P H—Dolcy
Hawtin A & A H Tinsley—Cadogan
Heinz W—Cadogan
Hicks Fred—Cousins
Hicks R J—Cousins
Hicks Walter—Cousins
Holmquist A P—Cadogan
Johnson C H—Cadogan
Johnson E G—Cadogan

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

R
R

310
903
210
508
806
907
404
916
103
I 13
308
608
403
613
705
402
709
71 1
518
208
606
607
507
415
610
410
612
315
209
302
603
316
4 1 2

407
4 1 8
305
213
204

91 I
217
702
31 1
417
203
216
502

206
21 1
509

Johnson N A—Cadogan
Johnson Robert A—Metiskow
Johnston Jas B—Cadogan
Kastler Frank—Cadogan
Kjos K T—Cadogan
Kvigstad John—Cairns
Lee E S—Cairns
Mailer Robert—Caims
Mareck J—Cadogan
Mareck Jno—Cadogan
McConnell M H—Cadogan
Mclntyre A—Cadogan
McNaliey W C—Cadogan
Mears S—Cadogan
Moen A—Cadogan
Montney L G—Cadogan
Nelson P—Cadogan
Prediger Fred—Cadogan
Price G T—Cousins
Purcell D—Cadogan
Rasmussen C M—Cadogan
Rasmussen R—Cadogan
Reichenberg A—Cadogan
Roderick J J—Caims
Rudd M—Cadogan
Sannes O E—Cadogan
Schenk A—Cairns
Schinner R—Cado^n
Scott Duncan—Cadogan
Spilde Lewis V—Cadogan
Steele H—Cadogan
Steele James—Cadog^an
Stewart A—Cairns
Stewart D—Cairns
Stewart T P—Cairns
Symington D E—Cadogan
Syming^ton M L—Cadogan
Symington T N—Cadogan
Taylor George—Cadogan
Tennant W—Cadogan
Thompson John—Cadogan
Trigg C L—Cadogan
Twin Lake Sch Dist 3022—Cadogan
Vardy A—Sulphur Springs
Varty W A—Sulphur Springs
Veltum Roy—Cadogan
Walker Robert—Sulphur Springs
Williams R—Cadogan
Yearous Milo—Cadogan

CAIRNS
Toll Office

CALAHOO
Day Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

I Shann Geo Halfway House

CALDER
Connected with Edmonton

CALLING LAKE
Toll Office

CALMAR
Toll Office

CAMPBELL LAKE
Connected with Vermilion

CAMPSIE
Toll Office

-0



EdmontonTerminal Grain Co.Ltd. 112 C.P.R. Building

Telephone 4 O 5 O
OPERATING TERMINAL ELEVATOR AT EDMONTON

Direct connection with all principal markets.
For Service and Prompt Returns Ship Your Grain to Edmonton

CAMROSE
Continuous Service

Report Trouble to No. 203
^'or FIRE, rinif Central Office Operator and say "FIRE ALARM"

PUBLIC PAY STATIONS
Arlington Hotel—Camrose Drug Co.—C.N.R. Station—Windsor Hotel

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

279 Abbott C E res
I 2 Adam Francois res

334 Adkins Jno res
289 Agrios James res
308 Akin Frank C res

alberta government
TELEPHONES

Local Manager's Office
Storeroom and Plant Inspector
Chief Operatoi'

"37 alberta MACHBNERY CO
LTD D R Francoeur Mgi*

146 Alberta Pacific Grain Co Elevator

ALEXANDER GROCERY CO
LTD

Office, Orders
Warehouse and Shipper
Manager's Office R J Sanders

Anderson Les res
300 ANDERSON METAL WORKS

6 ARLINGTON HOTEL V Matejka
• Prop

I85 Armstrong W H res
326 Aske Alex res

i5i Amy res321 Atkinson J K res
84 Ayre Chas res

148
147
203

97
197

9

I I I

B
331 BACH DR G Chiropractor

Frank res
Theatres Ltd

291 Montreal
T C res

4 I I S^^'ti^himer Mrs Jessie res2 11 Becker Mrs J L res
50 Bevesford R res ''

52 BORUD'S Jewelers, Diamond Mer
chants and Opticians

249 Borud Peter res
75 Brandt F A res

340 Brewster Dr G R Veterinary Surgeon
348 Broum J A Macm res
255 B^o^vne A H res
3 I 0 Buckingham R res

74 Burgar H res
20 Burgess J K res,
26 Burgess & McKay Law Office

234 burns P & CO LTD Creamery
I 70 Burrows C T res

323 CALGARY BREWING &
MALTING CO LTD

I 17 CAMROSE AUTO SUPPLIES
88 CAMROSE AUTOGENOUS

WELDING CO G Y MacPhee
174 CAMROSE BOOK & MUSIC

store E B ^park
332 CAMROSE CAPE

78 CAMROSE cleaning &
dyeing

30 CAMROSE DRUG CO Druggists
217 CAMROSE engineering

MACHINE CO J A Cassady
17 Canu-ose Garage W Rinaldo

103 CAMROSE grocery CO LTD
Mgr's Office Bert Elliott

276 Credit Department and Office
156 Warehouse

202 Camrose Job Press j T Johnson Pixip
44 Camrose Livery J Adkins

45 CAMROSE LUMBER CO LTD
I 75 Camrose Lutheran College Principal's

Office

OLARK BROS. & CO. LTD.
phone wholesale paper dealers and
2 6 5 7 stationery MANUFACTURERS

Western Distributors for the Parker Fountain Pens

10249 I04lb St.^
Edmonton,



31 Camrose

CENTRAL GARAGE
Gotaas & Moxness

CAMROSE Phone 277

278
317

18

275

18

I 55
246
322

I3r2

I3r3
115

109
292
129
288

277
259

•331
190

63
16

187

ICQ

354
4

130
159

51

61

209
208
328

268
161
I 16
59
81

136
258

Camrose Machinery & Brokerage Co Ltd
CAMROSE PORK CO Rosland &

Johnson
Camrose Publishing Co Ltd
CAMROSE STEAM LAUNDRY

J H HejgJnngton Mgr
CANADIAN Cami'ose Publishing Co

CANADIAN NATIONAL RYS Depot
^ Freight Office
Canadian Oil Co Ltd
CANADIAN PACIFIC RY Depot

J Douglas Agt
Express
Pi'eight Office

CAPTAIN CAFE Mah Yin Prop
Cassady J A res
Ceaser Mrs Agnes res

Draying & Transfer Emil
Aubbernus

entral Garage-Gotaas & Moxness
^napin Miss Delia F res
CHIROPRACTOR Dr G Bach
Jr^nristensen A L res
^hrjstensen M A res
^lark A A res
Clemens Miss P V res
CODE J A IHC Implements
Code J A res
Collier A C res
Connor E E res
Connor's Bakery
COrneILLE CO Law Office
Coi-neille C G res
C<njRT HOUSE

Sheriff's Office—D Twomey
^ Clerk of Court—L R Jackson
Cowan W C res
CRaio dr w h Pliys and Surgeon
Craig Dr W H res
Cranston M res
Crosman Mrs K res
Cunningham U res
Curtiss H P re^
Customs Office

Gres "
' OAL2ELL W D

I I Q TV "Auctioneer'1, i^alzell W D res
DEeihe JOHN PLOW CO

Gilbertson Agent
7A Inspector of Mines

i^°uglas John res
to ^"ggan Chas res

IQ? S"egan T J res^uggan P E res
OUgOAN & GAU Meat Market

iil PAres ®
Lgieston W,m res

Real Estate and

67 Eliingson E J res
2 14 Elliott B E res

54 Elliott R H res
I 5 1 Evans T res

195 EXIDE BATTERY SERVICE
STATION A G Roth

186 Fadden J B res ^
2 1 Farley F L res

28 I Fames Lewis res ^
49 Fetzner A res '

93 FISHER GEO Camrose Transfer
5 Fisher Geo M res

29 FORD SERVICE STATION
Hamill-Curtiss Ltd

I 22 Forster V E res
120 Foucar H res
22 FOUCAR'S GROCERY

294 Fouts L J res
3 I I Fowler P D res
132 Fowler W res
I 3 7 Francoeur D R Threshers & Engines
158 Francoeur D R res

3 13 Francoeur*F res

I 7 6 Gaalaas Chris res
285 Gabrieau Mabel B res
274 Gallaher J, B res
287 Gardner W N res

99 Gau Joseph res
260 Gilbertson G res
345 Government Liquor Store
252 Gray Thos H res
291 Greenwood F res
254 GREENWOOD & KNIGHTS

Meat Market
3 I 8 Grey Miss Elsie res
271 Guerard William res

H
Halstead A L res
Harrington Rev P F res
Hart D A res
Hartman A res
Hawkins J N res
Haworth H S res

HEATHE^R BRAE HOTEL
Henry R J res
Herman Frank J res
High School
Hills I Z res

HINGLEY A & CO Ladies' Wear
and Millinery

Hiron H P res
Hodgson A S res
Holmberg Clarence res
Holmes H H J res

HOME SUPPLIES Groceries
Hoyme & Lind

265
126
262
219
204
353

133

261
150
1 64
I 79

33

65
240
101
266

107
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DR. G. BACH, D.C.
CHIROPRACTOR

m
Phone 331 P. O. Box 252

CAMROSE

144 Hoover B E res
55 HOOVER & ROBERTSON Plamb-

ing Heating & Tinsmithing
69 Hospital St Mary's

125 Hough Miss Alice S res
316 Howcroft Ven Archdeacon G res
296 Hoyme Gilbert res
123 Hoyme O res

14 HOYME & LIND Heal Estate and
Insurance 0 P R & H B Lands

21 5 Hunter Gordon S res

110 IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED
Warehouse

293 Isolation Hospital

J
^4 Jackson L R res
9 I Johnson J T res

21 6 Johnstone Herb U res
127 JOHNSTONE'S DRUG & BOOK

STORE

248
I 66
i 52
256

40

I 14

64

205
297
108
302

K
Kehoe M res
Keller H B res
Kelso W E res
Kerr E V res
KERR & McDonald
Genera! Merchants

Kienast F J res

KILLAM C A Variety Store
Killam C A res
Kirby Jas T H res
Knaut W .L i*es
Kuights C E res

L
282 Lamb Dr W V Physician & Surgeon

98 L^ne Mrs E L res
149 Lane H C res
I 73 Lang F J res
60 Lang J A res

3 51 Lang's Barber Shop
200 Langbell C L res
212 LANQBELL'S STUDIO

57 Larsen O res
I 60 Larson J B res
309 Lawson R A res

42 Layton F P Real Estate
I O Layton P p res

2 Lees Judge Wm A D res
337 LETHBRIDGE BREWERIES

Ji'^'ingstone T W res ^356 Lloyd George Municipal District of
. lo Logan Mrs R W res12B Lowry Geo res
32 LOWRY OEORGC LTD Groceries

-r Office and Dry Goods338 Lowry Mrs M res

M

220r2 MacPHAIL A E Ladies and Gmuts
Tailor

220r3 MacPhail A E res

88 MacPHEE G Y Autogenous WeltHsg
15 MADISON O Coal and Wood Mar-

chant—Real Estate '
70 Madison 0 res

198 Magee Jno B res
243 Maland Adolph res

34 Manning G S res
142 Manning H A res

I MANNING-SUTHERLAND
LUMBER CO LTD Yard Office
W Tardiff Mgr

251 Head Office
236 Market Grocery
306 Marler Walter res
272 Marshall L res
169 McClary 0 B res

I I McDonald Charles res
269 Mcllroy Charles P res

82 Mcllroy Jno res
I 12 McKay W J res

19 McKinley Leather Co
286 McLean Neil res
I 65 McSkimming Mrs E res
336 McWhirter Thos E res
145 Merrill A F res
349 Miller E res

68 MILLER'S EXCHANGE Second
Hand Store

89 Mittelstadt A J res
80 Moliler Frank res

140 Mohler Jas Jr res
I 57 Monson P L res
3 I 2 Moyer C res
355 Murnane S T res
I 88 MURRAY DR W H Dentist
I 72 Murray Dr W H res

N
I 68 Neal C H res
235 Ness Dr H B Dentist
154 Ness'H B res
I 89 Newcombe F K res
90 Newcombe Roy E res
58 NEWCOMBE'S exchanos

162 Nordbye F A Physician
273 Nordmoe J res
22 I Normal School Principal's ,
222 Principal's Office Practice School
223 Office of Secretary and Librarian
224 Dept of Manual Arts
225 Dept of English
226 Dept of Mathematics
227 Dept of Science
228 Dept of Household Arts
230 Primary Dept
229 Caretaker
264 Northey T A res
303 north STAR OIL AREP'^'No

CO LTD P A East Agent
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Walter Ramsay Ltd.
Home Grown Cut

Flowers

Wedding Bouquets
Floral Designs

Phone
23554

EDMONTON, ALBERTA

104 Ofrim A J res
233 OFRIM & MALAND Hardware

Paints and Oils
102 Oliver Mrs J res
96 Olson O B Loans and Insurance

I 63 Olson O B res
l"S3 Omond D M B res
210 Oppedahl Rev T J res

27 Pallister Mrs R res
105 Papineau Mrs E res
' §? Pearce Electric Electrical Supplies
53 Pearson C R res
73 PETER J W Massey-Harris & J I

Case Agent
238 Peter J W res
299 Pether C res
324 Player Mrs R res

23 Power Plant
36 Pratt F Eroducc Merchant

23 I Pratt F res
85 Price's Grocery
85 Provincial Police

131

30

127

253
181
250
194
46

301
207

195

315

77

237
37
35

Ranks W H res
red cross pharmacy Brugs
rexall drug store

H U Johnstone
Kobert Rev Percy H res ^
Robertson Thomas res
Robinson C H res
Robinson J G res
Rogers Miss Cora E res
Rooka Harry res
Rose P res

roth a g Exide Battery Service Stn
Roth A G res
Royal bank of canada

Jas K Atkinson Mgr
royal cafe Mah Ong Bros Props
Rusliton R L res
Russell Jno W res

304
83

241

280
192
138
206

3
319
263
295
244

56
94

135
347
213

Salvation Army residence
Sampson D res
SAMPSON'S grocery
Sanders R J res
Sater T T res
Saunders J D res
Scheck Peter res
Scott Robert res
Scott Walter res
Scramstad P res
Sharon Miss Jessie M res
Shea Geo res
Shea Dr W A Dentist
Shea Dr W A res
Shea & Duggan Real Estate
Silver Spray Brewing Co Ltd
Sjolie Martin res

270 Skattebo T B res
330 Slight F J res

8 Smith Dr P F Physician & Surgeon
79 Smith Dr P~F res

62 SMITH'S MEAT MARKET
1 7 Snethur Hans Camrose Garage

239 Snyder E res
2 1 8 Solheim Rev A H res
342 Sorenson A C res
134 Stangstad P res
73 Star Transfer Lawson & Trautman

3 14 Steele H F res

143 STONEY CREEK COLLIERIES

CO LTD Mine
257 Strong H P res
20 I Stuart I G res

3 1 Stumpf W res
245 Symington Rev T A res

232 Tardiff Walter J res
343 Taylor H res

38 Taylor J B Hardware & Furniture
I 78 Taylor J B res
167 Toepfer Mrs B res \
I 80 Torrie A E res
325 Town of Camrose Chief of Police
19 1 Town of Camrose J D Saunders Sec-Treas
I I 8 Town of Camrose J E Eby res

34 I Trautman A A—Teaming
335 Tretvold E res
I 96 Tuck Jno R res
124 Turner Mrs S res
12 I Twomey D res
92 Twomey Jerry res

u
329 United Grain Growers Ltd

7 Valentine C E res

W
106 Wade J H res
283 Walker Mrs B res
I 84 Wattle J E res
86 Wells Geo res

307 Wheeland A F res
171 Williamson D S res
284 Wilson Mrs C C res

7 I Wilson Mrs M H res
I I 3 Wilson N A Jeweller
305 Wilson N A res
• 77 WINDSOR HOTEL A D Campbell

Prop
1 13 WOODHAMS L P Optometrist

39 YOUNGE J A & CO General Mer-
chants and Importers of Dry Goods

339 Dry Goods and Shoes
199 J A Younge residence



r,

Camrose
3-1

GILLESPIE GRAIN CO. LTD.
Private Leased Wire and Offices in ft11

Principal Markets enable us to give seme*.
HEDGE AND SHIP US YOUR GRAIN

McLEOD BLOCK. EDMONTON-Phc 6124 Ground Floor,

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

R2407
R 605

Alberswoi'th H—Ohaton
Alberta Pacific Grain Co Ltd—Round

Hill
Anderson 0 A—Kingman
Anderson li J—New Norway
Anderson Lester C—Bittern Lake
Andei-son Lyman—Camrose
Anderson O E—Kinsman
Anderson Mrs Tom—Camrose
Arbuthnot James—Camrose
Atkinson P B—Camrose
Auberg J F—Kingman
Banack S—Camrose
Banner Coal Co—Round Hill
Bard Gust—Kingman
Berkley C C—Camrose
Bawlf N Grain Co Ltd—Duhamel
Bawlf N Grain Co Ltd The—Ohaton
Bellivaire Rev Father—Duhamel
Bergh Thos—Camrose
Bjorgum 0 0—Kingman
Blades E—Round Hill
Bosnians E M (Store)—Round Hill
Bowes Bros—Camrose
Boyle W A—Camrose
Brager 0 R—Camrose
Brager Thos—Camrose
BRANDT COAL MINE Dan

Colonel Manager—Camrose
Broen Jno E—Hay Lake
Bruce Geo—Round Hill
Bruce J—Round Hill
Budinski Jolin—Dinant
Burnstad S—Round Hill
Cail Geo W—Dinant
Canadian Dinant Coal Co Ltd—Dinant
Canadian National Railways Station—

Round Hill ..
Canadian Pacific Railway Station —

Ohaton
Cardiff J—Armena
Carter Geo—Ohaton
Cassleman J J—Round Hill *
Chant Jno D—Camrose
Christensen J P—Camrose
Cleveland Grover—Camrose
Cole M F—Dinant
Cole 0 E—Camrose
Cole W F—New Norway
Coley J P—New Norway
Congdon Jno—Duhamel
Conkle H B—Round Hill
Connaughty M C—Armena
Core J—Ohaton
Dandell C—Camrose ;
Devall Mrs Alice—Bittern Lake
Dinant Coal Co Ltd—Dinant
Dowling H J—Ohaton
Dudgeon Wm (V S)—Duhamel
Durand A—Duhamel
Elvidge A R—Round Hill
Erga Lewie L—Kingman
Erickson J B—Camrose
Lrickson Martin—Camrose
Evers U-Dinant
Ewald Frank—Round Hill
Famulak John—Bittern Lake

R I 107
R28I7
R 1904
R 304
R I (03
R 1009
R 1002
R2802
R I 108

R 1410
R 6(4
R (302
R 915
R 2208
R3006
R 27(4
R 1407
R (3 14
R (607
R 61 I
R 1008
R 1005
R25I I
R25I0

R 306

R (812
R (609
R (613
R 8(1
R (602

K 1408
R 1313
B 617

R3003

R 1102
B 9 14
R25I4
R
R

3(3
7(7

R ^ LO
B 1304
B 141 I
B 28 I I
B 503
R 2703
R25I6
R I 204
R 2404
R 808
B 320
B 1313
R2612
R23I9
B 23 I 6

R 2520
R 1303
R (203

308
109

R 1614
B 1914

R 2909
K (603
R 609
R 607
R3004
R 3007
R (610

4 I 9
(505
1504
610

1705

Farguson Wm (Sr)—New Norway
Fames Alvin—Round Hill
Federal Grain Co—Round Hill
Fergstad F A—Round Hill
Fitzgerald E F—Ohaton
Fleming A W—Ohaton
FlintofT Frank—Round Hill
Forbes C C—Camrose
Foss Andrew—Round Hill
Foss Nils R—Round Hill
Foss & Valan—Round Hill
Franson 0 S—Camrose
Friskcn Geo—New NorwayR29I4

R 1708
R26I (
R 803
R 305
R I 209
R2607
R 8(3
R 804
R3005
R25I9
R2220
R 916
R 1905
R 1409

R2306
R28I5
E (2 I I
R2102
R 302
R30I0
R 29 (3
R (916
R 1912
R2(06
R 206
R2005
R 1903
R20( (
R20I3
R 913
R 204
R 2 18
R 317
R 2304

R 2903
R 22

403
5! I

I 106
805

I I 15
E25I3
R 505
R 1213
R 202
R 208
R2803
R 205
R 1309

R
R
E
R
R

R
E
R
R
R
R

iOIO
512

1710
807

1405
814

George E B—Camrose
Gillespie E—Ohaton
Gillespie Grain Co Ltd—-Dinant
Gouchee D—Bittern Lake
Gould R B—Bittern Lake
Goundrey Earl—Ohaton
Grandberg J E—Dinant
Grandberg'P A—Dinant
Grandview Hotel—Ohaton
Grasdal Ole—Ohaton
Gray A N—Duhamel
Grettum Clarence—Ohaton -
Grue S T—Hay Lake
Gunderson S—Camrose

Hall Robt—Duhamel
Hambly J H—Camrose _
Hamilton A L—Bittern Lake
Hansen Jno—Camrose
Harber W W—Camrose
Hart D A—Ohaton
Haugen S A—New Norway
Hendrickson G O—Camrose
Hendrickson H—Hay Lakes
Herron M W—Camrose
Hills W E & A D—Camrose
Hird Thos—Bittern Lake
Holmes S—Hay Lake
Hoover W J—Bittern Lake
Hothers Mrs M—Bittern Lake
Hough F A—Camrose
Hoyme Anton—Camrose
Hoyme E—Camrose
Hutchinson L W—Camrose
Hutchinson Lew—Duhamel
Jacobson Chas—New Norway

vJacobson G—Duhamel
Jasman Henry—Canu-ose
Jerred Jas—Edberg •
Johnson Frank—Kingman
Johnson G—Dinant ,
Johnson J A—Lundemo
Johnson Martin—Ohaton
Jones W B—New Norway |
Kaser J—Bittern Lake
Kehoe Edward—Camrose
Kehoe M G—Camrose —
Keller H B—New Norway
King J J—Camrose
Kingrman Farmers Supply Store

P Rodnunsky—Kingman
Kjolien A—Camrose
Khapp Mrs Ellen—-New Norway
Knight Wm G—Round Hill
Knudsvig A—Camrose
Korstad T—Camrose
Kringen A—Kingman

• ^

J



R 2608
H2I 12
R2402
R I6I I

R24I I
52007
R 404
R 405
5 409
R2209
R I 809
R 2109
R21 10
R 906
R 806
5 '807
•5 ' '05
5 '208
R 1803
g 1806
R 1814
R 2 103
R 131 I
R 604
R30I4
R 1104
R 907
R 616

R30I2
5 ^'5
R2S2I
§2215
R 706
R2403
R22I6
R 26 I0
R 1413
R 2408
R2SI2
R2SI5
R I20I
R 2.211
R 711
R 417
R 703
R 1908
R ISII
R30I
R30I3
R 715
R 4|2
R 4(8
R 1216
R 1206
R 1811
R l907
R3008
R 2804
R 602
R 307
R 1704
R 1902
R2508
R 1702
R 1709
R IOO4
R 1003
R2I I I
R2702
R 1207
R 1802
R 1214
R 2503
R 2502

Kruger C F—Ohaton
Kubbernus John—Camrose
Langdon C—Ohaton
Law's Coal Mine Geo Law—

Round Hill
Lindgren C O—Ohaton
Link Bennie-^Camrose
Link Richard C—Camrose
Link Robert M—Camrose
Link Rome D—Camrose
Lobb S—Duhamel
Lomnes Bert—Armena
Loyeseth Alvin L—Camrose
Ldveseth L 13—Camrose
Luz Karl—Ohaton
Lyseng C E—Camrose
Lyseng Carl K—Camrose
Lyseng E M—Camrose
Lyseng Eddie—Camrose
Lyseng Edward—Camrose
Lyseng K K—Camrose

-Lyseng Martin—Armena
Lyseng Nils—Cami-ose
Mah Him—Kingman
Mali Pon—Round Hill
Maitland Alexander—Ohaton
Maland Ij—Kingman
Maiden Elevatoi' Co—Camrose
Manning-Sutherland Lumber Co

(The)—Round Hill
Maple Leaf Milling Co Ltd—Ohaton
Marek's Garage—Round Hill
Marshall H P—Round Hill
Martz Jno—Duhamel
Matson W—Camrose
McDonald C S—Ohaton
McGovern P—Camrose
McLean J G—Camrose
McWhirter J A—Camrose
Mellott H G—Ohaton
Mercer E F—Bawlf
Merritt J B—Roiind Hill
Mikulecky T—Camrose
Millar R E—Duhamel
Miller Frank—Camrose
Miller T—Camrose
Mittlestadt W P—Camrose
Moe A J—Armena
Mohler Frank—Camrose
Mohler Grain Co—Ohaton
Mohler Mrs J W—Camrose
Monson M—Camrose
Monson N L—Camrose
Monson Nels—Camrose
Moore W J—Armena
Mortenson H—Halley
Movold Ole T—Camrose
Mow D A—Bittern Lake
Murphy & Patterson—Ohaton
Mutchler T W—Camrose
National Hotel—Round Hill
Neill Alex G—Bittern Lake
Nelson A E—T^ake De Mae
Nelson J P—Hay Lakes
Nelson Lewis—Ohaton
Nelson M—Lake De Mae
Nesbitt T A—Camrose
Ness Severt—Camrose
Ness & Johnson—Camrose
Nesvold C M—Camrose
Newby Harry—Duhamel
Nickerson E J—Camrose
Nordin J A—Lundemo
Norvik G N—Armena
Nyback J A—Camrose
Nyback K H—Camrose

\
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R 2606 Ohlsen D C—Ohaton
R2522 Olson Alex—Camrose
R 904 Olson Bros—Camrose

' R 1202 Olson E E—Camrose-
R I 608 Olson Fi-ed—Roimd Hill
R 13 I 0 Olson 0—Dinant
R 19 13 Olson 0 A—Halley
R25i8 Olson Oscar L—Camrose
R "309 Olson Sam—Dinant ,
R 816 Olstead O G—Dinant
R 2507 Oppen G O—Camrose
R2517 Oppen Mrs L—Ohaton
R 1 I I 2 Ostrem T G—Camrose
R 2002 Owen T G—Bittern Lake

R27I7 Park Geo—Duliarael
R2705 Pearson Albin—Camrose
R 2609 Pearson Bernard—Ohaton
R I 503 Pedersen Ludwig—Round Hill
R I909 Pelz Anton—Bittern Lake
R2603 Peterson H W—Ohaton
R 714 Peterson Peter D—Camrose
R 905 Pilger O—Camrose
R 917 Pritchard S C—Camrose

R 709 Racho Mrs James—Camrose
R 502 Ramseier G J—New Norway
R 504 Ramscier "W F—New Norway
R 802 Rasmusen R-^Dinant
R 415 Reay W R—Camrose
R 414 Reay & Hall—Camrose
R 2709 Redinger Jno—Duhamel
R 209 Reid Iven—Camrose
R 710 Raise J H—Camrose
R 14 I 5 Ring Emil—RR 2 Camrose
R 705 Roose G E—Camrose
R I 006 Roose V O—Ohaton
R 12 I O Roper E C—Bittern Lake
R I 2 I 2 Roper H B S—Bittern Lake
R 2308 Roper's Store—Bittern Lake
R 23 I I Rosedale Ranch—Bittern Lake
B2I07 Rosendahl OJe—Camrose
R 2706 Ross J Alex—Duhamel
R 408 Roth C—Camrose
R 613 Round Hill Trading Co—Round Hill
R I 706 Rovang C M—Lake De Mae
R 707 Roy Ernest—Camrose
R 2505 Rucld A C—Camrose
R 19(0 Russell George—Bittern Lake.
R 2307 Ruttle W—Duhamel
R I 606 Ryhason William—Round Hill

R 20 I 4 Sanders A—Bittern Lake
R 2008 Sanders J—Bittern Lake
R 303 Sawers Robt (Jr)—Camrose
R 2412 Scheidegger Chas—Camrose
R2604 Scheidegger W G—Ohaton
R 606 Schmeltzer A F—Cami'ose
R 416 Sclimitke G F—Camrose
R I 707 Scott John M—Camrose
R 704 Scott Thos S—Camrose
R I 4 I 7 Scotvold J T—Camrose
R 1414 Severeid Charles 0—Dinant
R 2303 Sharkey Henry—Bittern Lake
R 702 Shaw L F—Camrose
R 210 Shea Dr F J—Cami-ose '
R 812 Sherrin M A—Dinant
R 2509 Shervin Gust—Camrose
R2506 Sherwin A H—GhatoA
R t 0 I 4 Shirley K O—Camrose
R 13 12 Sikstrom John—Dinant
R 1306 Skalin Olaf—Kingman
R f 8 I 0 Skaret O—Cami'ose
R 8 15 Skograan O H^—Dinant
R 411 Slattery Jno—Camrose
R 1308 Slind Jno O—Kingman
R 3002 Smith C J M—Ohaton
R 1007 Smith Hon V W—Camrose

rv



Camrose
36

R 13 I 8
R 2907
R 1215
R 1813
R 712

R 820

R2003
R2I 14
R2504
R 1605

R 909
R 508
R 203
R 1315
R 1305
R I I I t
R 810
R M 10
R 1406
R22(3
R 510
R2305
R I i 13
R 402

R [808
R2206
R 908

R2405

R 1506
R 1804
R 1816

Smith Hon V W-
B—New Norway®

Soderstrom Swan—Armena
Solheim M A—^Armena
Sorenson A P—Camrose

Stark E H—Camrose
Stover Bros—Camrose
bwanson Jno—Camrose
Swanson O P—Round Hill

^ E—Camrose
1E /—New Norway

Teeple H E—CamroseThompson Ed—Kingman
Thompson 0—Camrose
rhrondson A—Camrose

K K 1 KingmanThrondson Theo—Camrose
l??r —CamroseToffey P H—Camrose

Tone R H—New Norway
Toreson O H—Bittern Lake
Tomquist A G—Lundemo
Troester A—Camrose

Growers Ltd—ArraenaUnited Gram Growers Ltd—Duhamel
utas Donald—Camrose
Valentine L E—Ohaton
Wade Jos—Round Hill .
Waldum John—Lundemo
Walker John—Armena

R 1012
R 101 i
R2605
R2414
R2409
R 406
R 410
R I 604
R 515
R 911
R 912
R 1703
R 903
R 2902
R24I0
R 312

Wall W H—R R 1 Camrose
Waterston A—Camrose
"Waugh W J—Ohaton
Webb Samuel—Ohaton
Weir N A—Ohaton
Weisser C B—Camrose
Weisser E—Camrose
White C—Round Hill
White E E—New Norway
Wilcox J C—Camrose
Wilcox J F—Camrose
Wilk La^v^ence—R R 2 Ca ^
Williams D A—Ohaton
Willson W J—New Norway
Wilson Robert—Ohaton
Womacks A M—Camrose

CARLTON HILL
Toll Office

CARDIFF
Connected with MorinviH®

GARTH EW
Connected with Wabanitm

CARVEL
Toll Office

CASAVANT
Connected with Legal

Continuous Service

Report Your Trouble to 117

PUBLIC PAY STATION—Cosmopolitan Hotel
EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

75 Acton W A res
44 ALBERTA GENERAL STORE

THE Max Shnitka
117 ALBERTA GOVERNMENT

TELEPHONES Agent's Office
A JpspectorAlberta Pacific Elevator Co
Alberta Provincial Police

F W 1*65
John res

"a^!? S ^ Power HouseAuld W C res
® George res

uxier & Brennan Law Office

127
103
32
89
49
38
18

%% Michael res _/ -77 Bank of Montreal O C Smith Mgr
Art Rev Charles Norman res

its Edward Ares
!ni Louis Merchant10 Blauei Joseph res

3 1 Brown Jas res9 Bryant J I Land Office
80 Bryant J I res
33 Bullington Chas res
55 Butchart J C res

I I 1 Canadian Pacific Railway Depot
46 Carey Owen Lewis res
79 Castor Advance S A Fawdrey
64 Castor Creamery The D Fender Mgr
6 I Castor Hardware The Gordon

14r2 Castor Meateteria The Rausch&®"®rbinQ
I I2 Ci^ Bakery The 0 Barnes

City Dairy H M Dechaine68
53

Lyiry i^airy xi ux j-'ccnaine _ ,

Colley Bros Ltd Retail Lumb^ Dealers
37 Colley 0 W res . '
34 Cosmopolitan Hotel B I Dorval Mgr

19 Davis James J Accountant and Auditor
35 Davis James J res
I7 DORRANCE DR W J Phy® ^
78 Dorval B I res

I20 Dunington W D res

63 Elder J P res

42 Fagan Winnifred L res
70 Finlayson Lumber Co
60 Finlayson T res

7 Fire Chief H Boyse res



37 Castor

Northern Seed Co. Lid.
Our

Catalogue
is FREE

10133 99th STREET, EDMONTON PHONES: 1884—4126

36 Fire Hall

,27 Forf \Vm res®""®® ®^
108 Frederickson D O res
^4 FREpERlCKSON'S GARAGE

Implements and Chevrolet Cars

' 5 GatMercoIe H res

43 Haden J res
II Harmon F G res|8 Harmon & Watt Harness Shop

I James res .Hospital "Our Lady of the Rosary"
i

26 Ingles H res
INGLES & UNGER Garage

H

®f Leach Robert res
o Lone J W

5! Lone J W res n
^5 Low L D res

I 04
I I
20
51

48

86

16

71
57

I 18
59
66

109
67
73

84
45

Macartney Dr H S Dentist
Macartney Dr H S res
Mather Matthew res
Matthias E H res
Matthias & mcbrine ltd

Hardware Furniture & Undertaking
Mayberry John O res
McDERMID drug CO LTD

THE W A Acton Mgr
McGowan G H res
McKinnon A W res
McLean Miss Florence res
McNeil A res
McPHERSON DR j j

Physician & Surgeon
McPherson Dr J J res
Midland Grain Elevator L D Low
Morgan T C—Massey-Harris Agent
Morgan T 0 res
Muhlbier Fred res

N
3Q

Cft H^wsham A R res
ec Nicholl J C res

I Ic J^lchols G E res
i Nolan Rev J J res
*"2 North Star Grain Co

O
Oliver Provost res

^ Olson Jesley res

ir Parker Harry res
Parr J R res

54 Parr Mrs John res
I 24 Perschbacher E res
30 Pillman John res
90 Progress Municipal District of

24 Ramsden J R res

4 RAMSDEN THE J CO Gen Mchts
14r3 Rausch H W res

5 Reid James res
52 Royal Bank of Canada

2 Sandermann Rev H res
107 Scott R res
47 Shnitka Max res

I SPRATT R M General Merchant
82 Spratt R M res
69 Stewatt Rev Alex res

I i 3 Stocken J F res

106 Town of Castor

u
8 I Unger Emil res
23 United Farmers' Elevator Co

W
85 Walcott H 0 Coal & Cartage
I 2 Warnock Mrs W W res
76 Wilkie D res

E
R
R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS
3 13 Adams Fredrick—Castor
415 Alberta Pacific Grain Co Ltd-
I 10 Alverson H D—Castor
I 13 Annett Sam—Fleet
1 I I Armstrong A W—Fleet

R 1007 Ausenhus Carl—Castor
R H07 Averill Rowl—Castor

8 I 5 Bach Michael—Castor
405 Baker R R^Halkirk

12 10 Bartsch Geo—Castor
1117 Bateman Isaac—Lorraine

2 I I Blum John—Castor
R 1205 Bonsen Pete—Castor
R I 6 14 Booth G W—Fleet
R 212 Brander Alex—Castor
R I 606 Bresett Will—Fleet
R 404 Broome L—Castor
R 408 Brown Hugh—Castor
R 308 Brown J E—Castor
R 414 Brovm W C—Castor
R 1006 Bullington S—Castor
R I 204 Bunbury Geo—Castor
R 707 Butler David—Castor
R 306 Byce R N—Castor
R I 3 i 5 Carter J L—Castor
R 309 Cawley Roger B—Castor
R I 5 I I Chapman P W—Castor
R 1507 Charles J V—Castor
R I 106 Charreyi'on Jean—Castor
R 503 Chevalir J O—Castor
R I 109 Clarke Thos—Castor
R 813 Coene S—Castor

-Castor



Castor

R I 03 Colson Frank H—Fleet
R I I t 3 Coppock T J-r—Castor
R 106 Davis Bros—Fleet
R 115 Davis Bros—Fleet
R 804 Dole Joseph—Castor
R 613 Downey W H—Castor
R 1213 Dunkle Frank—Castor
R 907 Ellergodt Hans C—Castor
R 911 Embree Chas F—Castor
R 1404 Engel Jacob—Castor
R 1405 Falkenberg F—Castor
R I 3 I 6 Falkenburg J—Castor
R 905 Fenfgeld Ernst—Castor
R 504 Ferguson F F—Castor
R 803 Ferguson W W—Castor
R I 005 Fletcher L—Castor
R 902 Fletcher Lloyd—Castor
R 608 Frederickson Bros—Castor
R 307 Puller E S—Ingleton
R I 503 Gabert M—Castor
R 908 Gibson Albert—Castor
R 1302 Gorrell G—Castor
R 810 Govaerts Bert—Sullivan Lake
R 704 Haggerty George D—Castor
R I 504 Hahn Wesley B—Castor
R I 3 I 2 Haynes John Sr—Castor
R 502 Heath Walter—Castor
R I 202 Hepp Peter—Castor
R I 5 I 5 Hildreth J S—Castor
R 406 Hislop Fred—Castor
R 703 Hockley W—Castor
R i09 HOLLAND J T Lumber & Farm

Implements—Castor
R 116 Holland J T—Fleet
R 311 Holmes Geo—Castor
R 702 Hood James—Castor
R 903 Hoskins Jesse—Castor
R I 6 I 3 Houseman F P—Castor
R 409 Howe E F—Ingleton
R 1215 Howe Robert W—Castor
R 412 Howe W T—Castor
R 610 Hummel Jolm—Castor
R I 5 14 Irving R H—Castor
R I 509 Irving Robert—Castor
R I 0 I 0 Jepson Hans—Castor
R I 5 1 7 Johnson Chas S—Castor
R I I 2 I Johnston B B—Castor
R 605 Just Martin—Castor
R 1207 Knight Harry—Castor
R I 2 I 6 Krebs Mrs E—Castor
R 104 La Fleur G H .T—Fleet
R 1506 Lane Chas J—Castor
R 3 16 Lepard Ed—Castor
R 1304 Logan Fred—Castor
R 4 10 Loomer M E—Castor
R 709 Lough T J—Castor
R 904 Imdlow Frank C—Castor
R I 4 I I Marquart Christ—Castor
R 1 3 M Marsh E L—Castor
R 314 Marshall I—Castor
R 403 Marshall J C—Castor
R 303 Marshall James—Castor
R 305 Marshall John—Castor
R I 2 I 7 McCormack Coal Mine—Castor
R 1410 McCorinick Donald—Castor
R 413 McPhee Jas A—Halkirk
R 1414 Meggett John—Castor
R 1 20 Midland Grain Co Ltd—Fleet
R 609 Miller Bros—Castor
R 1OI I Muhlbeier F—Castor
R i 2 12 Muhlbeier Karl—Castor
R 417 Murphy C B—Castor
R 407 Murray C S—Castor
R 312 Murray David F—Castor
R 16 12 Nelson Henry P—Fleet

38

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

R
R
R
R

R
R

R
R
R

R
R
R
R

R

R
R

5 1 0 Nelson Olaf—Castor
1611 Ness W S—Fleet
I 607 Noel O S—Fleet
1116 Norris A W—Castor

1 I 8 North Star Grain Co—Fleet
603 O'Brien E J—Castor

I 120 O'Hara J S—Castor
606 Oltmann W—Castor

R II 03 Page D G—Alliance
R I 009 Pals C F—Castor
R i 0 12 Pals John—Castor
R I 203 Paroles T R—Castor

506 Parr John—Castor
6 f I Peters G—Castor
807 Picken John—Castor
604 Pickles Irvine—Castor

R I 104 Pillman Elmer T—Castor
R I II 8 Pillman R L—Lorraine
R II II Plantiev J M—Castor

! I 05 Frost C—Castor
909 Randall T E—Castor

R I 209 Ray Adam—Castor
R 1513 Reid Alex—Fleet
R I 004 Ries Geo—Castor
R 1409 Roberts E M—Castor
R 1 3 f 0 Robertson John—Castor
R 1214 Roessler Fred—Castor
R I 5 I 6 Rohl J C—Castor
R 1208 Schaffner Anton—Castor

3 I 7 Schaffner Mike—Castor
814 Schjeflo B—Castor

1412 Schwartz Adolph—Castor
R 1508 Seamans A R—Castor
R II I 4 Seamans C A—Lorraine
R 1 505 Seamans E H—Castor
R 1408 Seth W E—Castor
R 1303 Shannon A J—Fleet

I 502 Shipton C T—Castor
M I 9 Shipton Chas—Castor
507 Siebold Tom—Castor
505 Siebold W M—Castor

1309 Smith Chas R—Castoi*
R I I I 5 Spady Geo—Castor
R 207 Spady John—Castor

1112 Spady Wm—Castor
I 108 Spehar John D—Alliance

R I 6 I 0 Spencer C—Fleet
R I 609 Stanley J K—Fleet

1512 Stauffer Abe—Castor
1510 Stauffer R J—Castor

I 1 2 Stone Wm—Castor
1110 Sykes Wm—Castor
509 Taylor William & Thomas—Castor

1308 Telleson Cris—Castor
602 Thumlert Len—Castor
204 Tomlinson T E—Castor
809 Tshirttes J—Castor
208 Ulmer G—Castor

R 12 II Ulmer Wm—Castor
R 508 Van Hoek A F Y—Castor

802 Van Orle George—Castor
805 Waade Elvyn—Castor
205 Watson Stan—Castor
21 0 Watson Thomas—Castor
I 19 Western Canada Flour Mills Co Ltd—

Fleet
R I 608 Wideman Jos L—Castor
R 812 Williams W E—Castor
R 1604 Willis D I^Fleet^
R 1307 Wilson T—Castor
R 906 Wlndross H B—Castor
R 811 Worsnop Harry—Sullivan Lake
R 203 Yost Henry—Castor

CHABLEY
Connected with Manvtlle



39 Chauvin

CLARK BROS, a CO. LTD.
PHONE. WHOLESALE PAPER DEALERS AND ^0249 i04th St..
2 6 5 7 STATIONERY MANUFACTURERS Edmonton. Aita.

Sunrise School Products, Stationery and Printers* Supplies

CHAUVIN
Day Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

6 Bank of Montreal
27 Bissett Donald res
36 Borregard L Meat Market

7 Chauvin Chronicle
5 Chauvin High School Dist No 2196

37 Collette I E Garage .& Implements
10 Federal Grain Company Ltd
23 Forryan Cyril Goodwin Gen Merchant
33 Foxwell A E res
20 Imperial Lumber Go Frank Fahner
9 Keith A E Livery Feed & Sale Stable

29 Keith A E res
32 Killarney Hotel John Scheller Prop
25 Mathot Alfred res

4 McCIuskey Wm res
19 McKechnie C C Druggist
j7 Montjoy J A Hardware
15 Montjoy J A res
34 Parcels D W res
18 Parcels & Foxwell Meat Market
1I Parcels & Hands Implm't Agts & Garage
12 Poirier H J General Merchant
26 Reynolds G Livery Barn
16 Ribstone Municipal District No 421

Harry Freeman Sec Treas
31 Saker's Grocery
35 Saul T H res
•3 Scott A E Hardware
21 Security Elevator Co Ltd

2 Ternan Dr W A P Physician & Surgeon
8 United Grain Growers Ltd

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

R 604 Armour Thomas—Chauvin
K 1008 Bawlf N Grain Co Ltd The—Chauvin
R J007 Bestard H—Chauvin
R 614 Bingham H h—Chauvin
R 606 Caj^ord L A—Chauvin
R 510 Corrivean J L—Chauvin
R 911 Cote Omer—Chauvin
R 504 Cote T—Chauvin
R 909 Courchesne E—Chauvin
R 908 Couychesne-JoHn—Chauvin
R 615 Cunningham Gordon D—Chauvin
R 511 Delemont A—Chauvin
R 509 Delemont Robert—Chauvin
R 502 Doucette Nicholas—Chauvin
R 906 Fahner L—Chauvin
R 503 Foreman H—Chauvin
R 508 Furlett Joe—Chauvin
R 1103 Gagnon Eloi—Chauvin
R 607 Girard J B—Chauvin
R 506 Goggin Joseph T—Chauvin
R 914 Goodall J M—Chauvin
R 611 Houle Archie—Chauvin
R 704 Killarney School—Chauvin
R 1003 Labonte J—Chauvin
R 612 Lang E B—Chauvin
R 505 LeBlanc Thomas—Chauvin

R 905 Manson P—Chauvin
R 602 McLellan Lome—Chauvin
R 6 13 McSporran Mrs A—Chauvin
R 1006 Meurin O—Chauvin

I I 9 Petrie W—Chauvin
61 0 Pitman E A—Chau%dn

9Q3 Scott Waltei*—Chauvin
I 107 Semple James—Chauvin
5 I 2 Sevigny Mrs M—Chauvin

R I 009 Sigurdson Chris—Chauvin
R 907 Smith Mrs Thos—Chauvin

R 608 Tooth J—Chauvin

R 605 Windum Chris—Chauvin

R 702 Young H M—Chauvin

CHAUVIN AND BATTLE RIVER
TELEPHONE COMPANY

R 3 1 1 Anderson J T
R 212 Arneson Ole
R 302 Bennett Jack
R 307 Benson F
R 408 Dunken John
R 410 Edinglassie School No 973
R 207 Erickson Martin
R 304 Johnson Axel
R 303 Johnson Martin
R 314 Johnson Sam
R 315 Joten M
R 309 Larson L -

R 403 Lassel Grover *

R 305 Leggett George 1 1 -

R 306 Lien S
R 308 Lundbex'g J

' 1

R 312 MacLoy Mrs D
R 213 Murray John
R 215 Nysetwold A J
R 210 Nysetwold. Martin

Nysetwold Ole
T

R 214
B 209 Nysetwold Wm • ' ^ •, i
R 413 Reinhart G L V,
R 41 1 Reinhart Jim

• ™
R 802 Rhierson Roy
R 21 1 Rosos School
R 412 Saul Grant
R 404 Sewell Jack

••

R 206 Sorken Pete
R 409 Strachan Norman •

R 317 Swanson Olaf
R 819 Taylor A L
R 805 Taylor Alex
R 816 Taylor John
R 406 Tufte Carle
R 803 Vuxland J -

R 407 Witt Hans
R 817 Wohld H P

LEALHOLME TELEPHONE CO
R 102 Bell G D—Chauvin
R I 08 Bell John A—Chauvin
R 116 Cote A—Chauvin
R 107 Ferguson Alexander—Chauvin
R 114 Folkins Dr H G—Chauvin
R 104 Harris W O—Chauvin
R ^105 Hassall & Son—Chauvin
R III Kampa J—Chauvin



'Chauvin 40

NOTICE—Subscribers will be held responsible for all
Toll Calls Orig'inatinsf from their Telephones

R 112 Miller Chas—Chauvin
R f 06 Neil Irving E—Chauvin
R 103 Perry P H—Chauvin
R 117 Prosperity School—Chauvin
R 115 Rodden Lieut-Col Wm—Chauvin
R 113 Rodden Wm Jr—Chauvin
R 109 Ryall Chas—Chauvin
R 110 Skoag Andrew—Chauvin
R 118 Swan Mrs Jeffrey—Chauvin

CHERHILL
Toll Office

CHESTERWOLD
Connected with Westerose

CHIGWELL
Connected with Lacombe

CHIPMAN
Day Service '*

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

2 Bank of Montreal
14 Bettin H Meat Market
38 Bettin L H Implements & Real Estate
29 Boniface Rev Father O F M
46 Calvert William res
24 Campbell Jno Barrister
43 Campbell John res
I 2 Canadian National Railways Station
20 CHIPMAN CREAMERY CO

LTD
22 Chipman Drug Co
I 7 Chipman Livery H Hockertz Prop
3 Chipman Real Estate Real Estate Loans

& Insurance Prank Romeril Mgr
28 Chipman Trading Co General Merchants

9 Federal Grain Co
I 5-Foster R S Massey-Harris Agent
25 Fraser Grain Co

5 GilJespie Grain Co Ltd
6 Gordon Lumber Co
4 Gordon & Gordon General Merchants

I I Hayward Lumber Co
1 0 Jacknicki Anton Pool Room

-47 Kossman A res
50 Kruesel Ben res
45 Meldrum N G Real Estate & Insurance
41 Meldrum Norman G res
13 Mills F A Hardware Harness & ^

Wholesale Oils
37 Model Flour Mills Ltd W Garrett
26 Municipal District of the Pines No. 616

W. "Roraaniuk Sec-Treas
27 Myrtle Hotel
23 National Elevator-Co
16 OLYAN BROS General Merchants

8 Packolylc Mike Barber & Confectioner
36 Paege O F res
3 I Phillips Stephen res
30 Ritz Hotel Mrs A J Haines Prop^
40 Rodger F M res
19 Royal Garage Auto Rps & Blacksmith

Foster & Paulson

I 8 Smith Rev J K res
48 Stafford John res
49 Tomashawsky Theo General Store
44 Torrance G B res

7 United Grain Growers Ltd
39 Warszawski John res
21 Wiltzen Martin res-

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

R 703 Achtymyczuk Alex—Hilliard
R 113 Achtymyczuk Dan—Chipman
R III Achtymyczuk Tom—Chipman,
R 602 Afanasieff Peter—Hilliard
R 604 Alberta Pacific Grain Co Ltd—Calgary
R 508 Anderson A S—Chipman
R 102 Andryiw Nickolas—Chipman
R 507 Antoniuk P—Chipman
R 2 17 Antoniuk H—Chipman
R 415 Antoniuk Mark—Chipman
R 303 Baidak A—Chipman
R 403 Borstad O J—Chipman
R 402 Bobich J—Chipman
R 3 13 Brooks W J H—Chipman
R 312 Calvert S W—Chipman • '
R 216 Chapman Geo—Chipman i- '•
R 103 Cikaluk Jake—Chipman
R 606 Cikaluk Nick—Chipman.
R 609 Cikaluk William—Chipman
R 206 Cossey S J—Chipman
R 307 Coulson J R—Chipman
R 2 18 Davies E A—Chipman '
R 209 Diduck A—Chipman
R 2 12 Diduck Nick M—Chipman
R 6 10 Diduck Wm J—Hilliard

R 12 1 Eleniak Peter—Chipman
R 108 Ewasiuk J—Chipman
R 517 Ewichuke M—Chipman
R 306 Ferrel John—Chipman
R 305 Foster D A—Chipman
R 705 Gavenchuk Wasyl—Hilliard
R 605 Gillespie Grain Co Ltd—Edmonton
R 707 Glanzer Peter J—Hilliard
R 407 Harrison R—Chipman
R 706 Hlushak Peter—Chipman
R 2 15 Hoiowaychuk J—Chipman
R 611 Hrehirchuk John—Chipman
R 614 Hrehirchuk Wm—Chli>man i
R 107 Huley K—Chipman
R 418 Karainski Peter—Chipman
R 708 Kiehlbauch Edward—Hilliard
R 803 Kiehlbauch Eugene T—Hilliard
R 709 Kiehlbauch Henri—Hilliard
R 710 Kiehlbauch Joseph—Hilliard
R 804 Kiehlbauch Wm—Hilliard
R 718 Kiture William—Chipman
R 711 Koshka Onufry—Chipman
R 4 12 Kostyk Alex—Chipman
R 5 12 Kotyk Ivan—Chipman
R 704 Kozdroski H—Chipman
B 716 Kozdroski R—Chipman
R 308 ICropielnicki Jos—Chipman
R 513 Krull Burt—Chipman
R 410 Lappenbusch A J—Chipman
R 302 Law Albert—Chipman \
R 219 Lazarenko Geo—Chipman
R 310 Lennie Alex—Chipman i
R 405 Ludwig J—Chipman



r
41 Clive

R 6f6
R 805
R 409
R 612
R I 15
R 504
R 603
R 416
R 417
R 202
R 607
R 807
R 806
R 109
R 315

713
R 717
R 204
R 514

I 10

R

R
R 3(1

'R 509
R 408
R 309
R 608
R 712

Lutsyk Bros—Hilliard
Makal Nick—Hilliard

- Malcolm J W—Chipman
Mayko Alex—Chipman
Melnyk William—Chipman
Migchelbrink H—Chipman
Nay & Nay Co—Hilliard

-Nettbohm William—Chipman
Nowicki John—Chipman
Olsen A M—Chipman
Paege R F—Chipman
Eepkow N—Chipman
Riedlinger F—Chipman
Riedlinger W M—Chipman
Romeril Frank—Chipman
Safranowich John—Chipman
Safranowich Mike—Chipman
Sawatzki A—Chipman
Sawchuk Mrs Sofie—Chipman
Schole H A—Chipman
Sharon Wm—Chipman
Sharun Jan—Chipman
Sharun Stef—Chipman
Sipe G A—Chipman
Sorochuk Mike—Chipman
Starko A—Chipman

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

I 18
104
808
205
314
106
221
715
220
I 16
105
809
304
41 I
615
404

406
502
210
203
613
506
503

810
714
413

Stefura Geo—Chipman "n.
Steyfanyk Nick—Chipman
Steyfanyk Nick—Chipman
Strand L—Chipman
Szeptycki J—Chipman
Tanasychuk Andrew—Chipman
Tkachuk Oni—Chipman
Tomashewski John Hilliard
Topilko Peter—Chipman
Van De Geer Y—Chipman
Van Der Lee H—Chipman
Widanowski W—Hilliard
Wiltzen Martin—Chipman
Wiltzen Olaf—Chipman
Wisyluk Fred—Hilliard
Wolanyk J—Chipman
Wolanyk Nick—Chipman
Wynnyk Jno—Chipman
Yarish P—Chipman
Yauchuk Nick—Chipman
Yeremiy W—Hilliard
Yerex Cecil—Chipman
Yerex Theodore—Chipman
Zaruski Andrew—Hilliard
Zenko N—Chipman
Zowoicki C—Chipman

CLIVE
Continuous Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

4 Alberta Pacific Grain Co Elevator

IS Backor Gus Meat Market

Ii 5^®t'eton T A Real Estate and Insurance .17 Brereton Thos A res

25 Canadian Pacific Railway Depot
I I Clive Creamery Ltd W C Bachor Mgr

22 Pinlay Rev R E res

H
10 Henderson Dr R C Phys and Surgeon

8 Home Grain Co Ltd

I
I Hlsley H M General Store

K
6 King Edward Hotel L M Grove

IVI
20 Macnab Dr William M Phys & Surg
30 Maconachie & Wicks Garage

S Manning Sutherland Lumber Co
3 McLeod F E General Merchant

12 Morton W R Groceries & Confectionery

N
14 Nelson Enoch res

R
28 Rayner H T Drugs & Stationery

2 Reynolds E L res

9 Reynolds Mrs J T res
27 Royal Bank of Canada

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
E
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

26 Scott H B Real Estate & Insurance

W
I 8 Williams H M Agent

7 Wilson D W General Store
16 Wilson D W res

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS
507 Addison T—Clive
902 Allison W E—Clive
203 Baker C A—Haynes
903 Baker W H—Clive
803 Barnhill H—Clive
1 I 4 Bavender Bros—Clive
206 Best J L—Haynes
305 Billinghurst F A—Clive
3 I I Boddy E G—Clive
219 Bronson W A—Haynes
2 I 5 Can National Rys Depot—Haynes
704 Cramer H M—Clive
508 Crego A A—Clive
603 Cripps Wm C—Clive
207 Daly J J—Haynes
506 'Danser A J—Clive
804 Ditzler C N—Clive

Ditzler L W—Clive
Dobinson J—Clive
Duffy Bros—Clive
Duffy V G—Clive
Duncan Walter A—Olive
Elliott J G—Clive

807 Ellis Alex E—Clive
6 I I Evans Mrs M J—Clive

Fawcett E A—Clive

418
808
104
406
415
503

606
908 Ferguson R L—Clive

13

« .1



Clive

E
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R

R

906_Ji'orcht .C C—Clive
9 I 2 Forcht L R—Olive
502 Fretwell Geo Francis B ^^Clive
2 I 6 Gilbert W B—Clive

GisJi R G —Clive
Grimes A E—Clive
Grose J H—Olive
Grose W—Clive
Gschwendtner B—Clive
Gscbwendtner F F—Clive
Hartle G A—Clive
Haskins Robt H'—Clive
Hecht Roy—Clive
Henry J D—:Clive
Henry W C—Clive
Henry Wm—Clive
Hill W H—Clive
Hilsabeck B Rt—Clive

.204 Home Grain Co Ltd—Haynes
3 I 5 Jeglum E H—Clive

Jensen Viggo—Clive
Jeynes H W—Clive
Johnson W R—Clive
King Wm—Clive
Kocher W H—Clive
Leng E\vynn L—Clive
Lindemood S M—Clive

3 14 Longstreet R N & Son—Clive
610 Mailer Casper—Hajmes
1 10 Maurer J—Clive

McKinnon E A—Clive
McLeod R J—Clive
Micliener W S—Clive
Monson Mrs EUen—Clive ^
Morrical A L—Clive
Morrical I Glen—Clive
Morrical P A—Clive
Nesbitt N T—Clive
Paradis A T—Edmonton
Presho J M—Clive
Pyper D—Clive
Rainforth A P—Clive

6 I4 Rainforth Kathleen E—^Clive
3 I 3 Rainy Mrs Edah A—Clive

Reynolds Geo—Clive
Reynolds J H—Clive
Rowley J A—Clive
Sage Jas—Clive
Sahlin J & McCormack R—Clive
Scorah G R—Clive
Scorah L—Clive
Sharp Jas—Lacombe

414 Sharp Wm—Lacombe
2 13 Sherburne E C—Clive

Shoup W E—Clive
Sissons F J—Clive
Srnith David R—Clive
Spink Bros—Clive
Steeves B F—Clive

307 Strandberg Astor—Clive
805 Stuart C E—Clive
303 Swanson S—Clive
3 10 Tees Jas—Clive
705 Thomas Jerome—Clive
707 Thomas W H—Clive
2 18 Thompson & Co—Haynes

5SZ E—Clive602 Waldron James R—Clive
I 5 Walters J T^Clive
I M Welton O G—Clive
302 Westling Axel—Clive
?!! Bros—Clive

Westling Fred—Clive
304 Westling J E—Clive

905
615
512
403
710
107

910
R 1008
R 713
R 1009
R 417
R 1010
R 106
R 408
R

R

R
R
R

R
R

R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

R

R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
B
B
B
R
B
R
E
B
B

51 1
103
309

909
i I 6

806
1004

102
714
904
306
I I I
416
1 13

105

4! I
2 I 2
802

409

1 I 2
108
31 7
604
505
109
712
412

402
405
504
907

R 1005
R
B
B
B
B
B
R
R
R
R
B
B
B
B
R
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R 612 White T A—Clive
R 3 18 Will David—Clive
R 308 Williams J M—Clive
R 120 Willson Bros—Clive
R 404 Wilson J B—Clive
R 607 Woitte F W—Olive
R 220 Wong & Co—Haynes

CLOVER BAR
Connected with Edmonton

CLYDE
Day Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIB^®^^
12 Alberta Lumber Co
I I Alberta Pacific Grain Co
3 Canadian National Railwa:^

I 5 Clyde Hotel Samuel SainpsO"
7 Cuthiell John Blacksmith .
5 Gosche J P General Merchant .
1 Holloway George H

KrSc^D; Arthur LFh^ician &
8 McIhJnnS" F P Meat &Fruit Market

16 McLean Neilson J res. .
13 Nelson's Garage Car & ]viachine>

Repairing Agts for Farni ery
Thresliers etc ^imnt

2 Nickerson H W General Merchant
14 Northern Grain Co Ltd

4 Royal Bank of Canada
6 United Grain Growers Ltd

R 602
R 403
R 409
R 302
R 404
R 310
R 306
R 406
R 604

105
104

R 605
R 502
R 309
R 106
R 407
R 109
R 313
R 314
R 507
R 210
R 208
R 408
R 308
R 203
R 217
R 608
R 3i I
R 205
R 607
R 103
R 609

^R 107
R 312
R 209
R 506
R 505

R
R

rural subscribers
Baker J—Jeffrey
Blythe D—Clyde
Bowles John T—Clyde
Breadner Robert—Clyde
Carruthers T A—Clyde
Decker V V—Clyde
Edgson Arthur—Clyde
England John—Clyde
Fernyhough R—Clyde
Garon J—Jeffrey
Gaughcn J T—Clyde .
Genest G—Jeffrey
Gibbons & Sellick—Clyde
Green J E—Clyde
Hess E Sr—Clyde
Heywood T—Clyde*
Hill L J—Jeffrey
Hobart A C-^-Clyde
Jones O—Clyde
Kiefer C H—Clyde
Knott Charles A—Clyde
Knott John E—Edmonton
Lanlctree F A—Clyde
Maynard C H—Clyde
McLachlan Jno—Clyde
McMillan John Lyall—Clyu®
Moffatt K M—Jeffrey
Nelson Albert W—Clyde
Nichols H E—Hay Greek
Nigro F—Clyde
Parrent Alex—Jeffrey
Patry J—Jeffrey
Patry L N—Clyde
Puescliel Geo D—Clyde
Quail -Douglas—Clyde
Round Clyde
Saisbury J M—Clyde



43 Consort

This Book Hangs "dn -Every Phone-North of-Red DVer
For Advertising Rates,-, etc.", See——

HENRY ROCHE PRINTING CO., LTD.
10010 102nd Street Telephones 5595-1782

R
R
R
R
R
R

304 Spence Gordon—Clyde
204 Tainsh Gordon-:—Clyde
216 Taylor J T—Clyde
207 Taylor Jas G—Clyde
202 Taylor Wm—Clyde
I 10 William R B—Jeffrey

- CLYMONT
Connected with Edmonton

COLD LAKE
Day Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS
2 Cold Lake Hospital

21
32

I6r3
IS
3S
30
39
26

7r2
12
19
17

7r3

44

10
47

22

I6r2
46
43
36

COLINTON
Connected with Athabasca

COLOMB S BEACH
Toll Office

COLUMBINE
Toll Office

COMPEER
Toll Office

COMRIE
Toll Office

CONJURING CREEK
Connected with Leduc

CONSORT
Day Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

Alberta Pacific Grain Co
Annett R Ross res
Raltimore C V res
Baptiste A "K res
Cameron John F res
Canadian Pacific Railway Station
Consolidated School
Consort Drug Store Dr A M Day
Consort Enterprise
Consort Hospital
Consort Hotel J A Galloway
Consort Meat Market
Consort Realty Co Holmes & Todd
Day Dr A M res
Cay J c Hardware
Federal Grain Co Ltd
Foster Norman M res

Foster & foster Hardware
Holmes Mrs Clara E res
Jackson _E R res
Kortgaard Robt res -
Lindsay Warren T res

29 Marshman George res
25 McFetridge Geo Implement Agent
34 McFetridge Geo res
45 McQuaid Rev P H res
23 Meiklejohn R S res
27 MEIKLEJOHN & WILTSE Garage
33,Molsberry Ray res
4 I Pioneer Grain Co Ltd
38 Pringle W F res
40 Reid Meat Market
37 Roberts D R res

8 Royal Bank of Canada
3 I Manager's res

Sanderson Fred res
Sanderson H A General Merchant
Star Livery J F Sodeman Prop
Topham Robert Barrister

28 Topham Robert res
20 United Grain Growers Ltd
24 William's H B res

Williams & Cameron General Merchants

I 8
9
6

(4

R
R
R
R
R
R
R

13

609
216
214

I ro9
1112
I I 05

I 13

R I i 16

503
1004
1003
203
9 I 0
5 I 6
106
607
307
402
504
408
909
915
509

510
512
713
605

1213
1 1 10
802
107

12 11
212
9 I 7

1005
1018
1202

R 12 14
R 105
R 1016
R 812

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

Anderson A—Consort
Anderson Donald L—Consort
Anderson Thos J—Consort
Ashley-Smith Kenneth E—Consort'
Bawlf N Grain Co—Loyalist
Bayer K—Consort
Bayliss John E—Consort
beaver lumber CO LTD

D A McLean Mgr—Loyalist
Boys H—Loyalist
Bryan C O—Consort
Bryan G D—Consort
Burke & Callaghan—Consort
Buzza W—Consort
Callaghan Dennis-^Consort
Campbell Foster—Consort
Canning A R—Consort
Caswell J W—Loyalist
Caswell W A—Wiste
Connor W J—Consort
Conway A A—Wiste
Coulton W—Consort
Day Brothers—Consort
Deagle H—Consort
Deagle L D—Consort
Doherty F J—Consort
Erickson A—Consort
Fawcett C A—Consort
Fendrick Chris—Consort
Fisher J R—Loyalist
Fitchett W—Consort
Flewelling John N—Consort
Fogarty H—Consort
Forssrth Sheldon R—Consort
Foster W C—Consort
Gallaway J—Consort
Gallaway John T—Consort
Garbutt N—Consort
Gilmer S J—Consort
Gould C E—Consort
Hill L—Consort
Huddlestone D M—Consort

J



Consort 44

R 8 10 Isaac JW A—CJonsort "
R 9 16 Isaman E J—Consort

R 3 I O Johnston Geo N—Loyalist
RIGID Jakeraan F—Lloyds HUl
R 704 Keller H—Consort
R 103 Kelts Marion—Consort
R 703 Kropinske H—Consort
R I 106 Lang Roy—Loyalist
R 404 Le Blanc Jos S—Loyalist
R 5 18 Lee P J—Loyalist
R 411 Leicht John—Consort
R 712 Lindsay L F—Consort '
R I O M Lloyd A—Lloyds Hill
R I 0 I 2 Lloyd L T—Lloyds Hill
R 907 Mann G B—Consort
R 906 Mattoon F L—Consort
R i 0 i 5 McCarthy J—Consort
R 813 McCormack Joseph—Consort
R I 104 McDonald A D—Loyalist
R 502 McDonald M J—Consort
R 604 McKay I—Consort
R 10 1 7 McKee E A—Lloyds Hill
R 904 McLean J—Consort
R 1 M I Midland Grain Co Ltd—Loyalist
R I 008 Miller P—Consort
R 5 14 Monagle E—Consort
R I II 3 Monagle J—Loyalist
R 204 Morris Frank—Consort
R 809 Mudie J—Consort
R 205 Murray J M—Consort
R 102 Noble C E—Consort

R I 0 13 O'Connor Hugh W—Consort
R 709 O'Donnell J F—Consort
R I 009 Owrey Wm H—Lloyds Hill
R 705 Parks C W—Consort
R 215 Peterson Henry—Consort
R I II 4 Pioneer Grain Co Ltd The—Loyalist
R I 107 Quinlan J—Consort
R 108 Redel Arthur—Consort
R 112 Redel Robt H—Consort
R 109 Redel Wm—Consort
R 202 Raid W A—Consort
R 209 Richardson P A—Consort
R 213 Ritchie Herbert—Consort

R 1208 Ross-Jones A L—Consort
R 1209 Ross-Jones Jas—Consort
R 807 Schoff R—Consort
R 1203 Scott G A—Consort
R 1206 Scott Harold M—Consort
R 602 Simkin J W—Consort
R 606 Simpson John A—Consort
R 517 Smith Bruce—Loyalist
R 1014 Sortland Bros—Lloyds Hill
R 1007 Sortland E J—Lloyds Hill
R 6 I I Sprung G R—Consort
R II 03 Spurr J W—Loyalist
R 613 Sternberg J F—Consort
R 515 Stewart H—Consort
R 903 Stoneystreet J—Consort -
R 306 Sturmer G W—Wiste
R 507 Sumner A—Consoi't
R 806 Tainsh J—Consort
R 608 Taylor Alex—Consort
R 905 Thompson A J—Consort
R I 205 Tremaine T H—Consort
R I I 08 United. Grain Growers Ltd—Loyalist
R 308 Wallace John M—Loyalist
R 707 Whitlow Sidney—Consort
R 1207 Williams C B—Consort
R 9 13 WilJse Fred L—Consort
R 1204 Wright Geo—Consort

COOKING LAKE
Day Service

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

R 202 Hull H H—Edmonton
R 203 Page Geo—Edmonton

/

CORNUCOPIA
Connected with Halkirk

CORONADO beach'
Toll Office

CORONATION
Continuous Service

PUBLIC PAY STATION Royal Crown Hotel
EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

70 alberta government
, telephones Local Mgrs Office

85 Plant Inspector's Office
137 Alberta Hotel T Jeyne Prop

47 Alberta Pacific GrAin Co
I 09 Allan Dr R Physician
J I 7 Allan Dr R res

J7 Armstrong Rev G D res
9 Armstrong J S res

60 Asquith H res

98 Bank of Montreal
7 Bank of Toronto

28 Earnhardt A res
J 4 Earnhardt Alex Implements & Insur

58 Bearisto H E res
66 Bonsall J E res

99 BONSALL & MITCHELL LTD
General Merchants

24 Bower C A Jeweller
50 Brookman Dr J S res

I 02 Bunting G res
21 Burns Frank Auctioneer

68 CALGARY BREWING &
MALTING CO LTD

133 Campbell D N res
67 Canadian Pacific Railway Depot

101 Cassia F E Livery Feed & Sales Stable
63 Chriest Mrs 0 C res

I 15 Church H Dray and Cartage



45 Coronation

BROS. & CO. LTD.
PHONE WHOLESALE PAPER DEALERS AND 10249 I04th St.,
2 6 5 7 STATIONERY MANUFACTURERS Edmonton, Aha.

A Fnll Representative Stock of Printer's Snpplies and Stationery Alwajrs on^and

30 City Meat Market (O J Cook Prop)
78 Clark M D res
76 Coffin Dr A Dentist

128 Coffin Dr A res
22 Cook 0 J res
I 6 Coronation Bakery A Noren
94 Coronation Cash Grocery O C Hanmer
9 I Coronation Creamery Ltd
45 Coronation Pharmacy W P Graydon Prop
93 Coronation Public Hospital
27 Coronation Review

138 Crawford J S res
18 Crown Lumber Co Ltd

135 Cuthbert T N res

I 1 I Dafoe Mrs 0 E res
107 Densmore R res
83 Densmore Robert Farm Machinery

8 Dillon Frank res
54 Dillon George M res
49 DILLON J & SON LTD General

Merchants'
57 Dillon Mrs John res

108 DINWOODIE F Harness Shop
26 Dinwoodie P res
20 Doughty H B res

106 Ellis R res

90 Fair George res
53 Fleming F W res

121 Forrest J W I'es
131 Fretwell J P res

36
87

45

105
34
37

Gibson E J res
Government Liquor Store --
GRAYDON W P (Coronation

Pharmacy)
Graydon W P res
Gi-eat West Store Co
Gwilliam J res

H
136 Haig T R res
134 Haney E R res

12 Hetheringtdii G A res
15 Hoar A S res

124 Hood Fred res
82 Howard F V res
19 Hunter W R Real Estate and Insurance

I 18 Hunter W R res

I
23 IMPERIAL MEAT CO

41 Johnson Walter res

K
112 Kethro H res

_ . ..I XL'

122
75

42

1 13
132

130

38
79

77

74

104
86

72
6

73
65

39r2

39r3
32
80

I I 6
92
35

Larsen A C res
Lee Mrs R K res

LEEK BROS Garage
Leek H W res ->
Leek M C res

LETHBRIDGE BREWERIES
LTD

Locke & Thomas Barristers
Lundy B M res

M

MacAlpine D A res
MacALPINE D A Lumber &

Building Material
Martin Jos A res
Masonic Lodge
Mayhew E J res
Mayhew J Hai'dware and Furniture
Mayhew J res
McFarlane M M Agt Cockshutt Machry
MENEELY DR A^H Phys & Surgeon
Bleneely Dr A H res
Midland Grain Co Ltd j
Mills E G res /
Mitchell C I res
Mitchell F S res
Municipal District of Coronation No 334

N
I I North Star Elevator
10 Northwood H S Real Estate

126 b'How James res

96
I 14
69
81

Parsons R res.
Pepper E G res
Pettifer W T res
Provincial Police

R
r I 0 Ross Jas L res
103 Routledge John res
100 ROYAL CROWN HOTEL

61 Schoenenberger W res
55 Sekul S res

I 23 Shaw J G res
56 Short G A res
40 Short J A res
33 Short & Clark Hardware
43 Silver Spray Breweries Ltd
59 Smith R C res
46 Sobey H T res

125 Stevenson G K res
I 27 Stokes G H Tinsmith & Plumber
62 Stokes G H res

^'

i



Coronation

89 Thomas A O res
13 Thomson D A Hardware & Harness
44 Thomson D A res

129 Thompson Henry res

• TOWN OF CORONATION—
97 Secretary's Office
95 Power House
29 Towns Realty Co

o
48 United Grain Growers Ltd
52 Union Cafe

W

71 WARNOCK JAS C Chevrolet
Garage

88 Webb L_V res
64 White A res
25 Williams P C res

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

R 813 Adams E—Throne
R 806 Agar Robert F—Throne
R 906 Allard T—Coronation
R 712 Anderson R A—Coronation
R 206 Aspden H L—Coronation
R 202 Benson-G W—Coronation
R 510 Binning Ernest—Coronation
R 304 Blum Robt—Federal
R i 2 I 2 Bradlow Otto—Coronation
R 109 Bradshaw D W—Coronation
R 606 Brent Frank—Coronation
R I I I 4 Broughton T G—Coronation
R I I 02 Bruggencate H—Throne
R 702 Bruggencate John—Coronation
R 707 Burgman Fred—Coronation
R 408 Cameron J Fred—Federal
R 514 Carter A O—Coronation
R 506 Carter Archie—Coronation
R -507 Carter Durward B—Brownfield
R 513 Carter John E—Coronation
R 1219 Cassells Thomas—Coronation
R 108 Clnarter James—Coronation
R 5 16 Cline Herbert—Cox-onation
R 1 I 03 Colina_R V—Throne
R 903 CoutuiTer Fred—Coronation
R 706 Crower J A—Coronation
K 808 Dettlaff H F—Throne
R 105 DrafFehn H—Coronation
R 9 10 Dummett Frank—Coronation
R 5 11 Duncan W D—Coronation
R 205 Easton George C—Coronation
R 1005 Eksandh E W—Talbot
R 8 11 Ellerby A—Throne
R 817 Ellerby Charles—Throne,
R 8 16 Ellerby J W—Throne ,
R 1002 Elliott Ray W—Silver Heights
R 1220 Evans A W—Talbot
R 4 10 Ewbank R—Federal
R Z.I 0 Farwell E—Coronation .
R I 204 Fleming J E—Talbot
R I 0 I 5 Fowler C—Talbot
R 508 Frick E—Coronation
R 1 II 0 Fuite Bros—Throne
R 1008 Gilbei-tson H W—Talbot
R 8 14 Gillard Thomas—Throne
R 904 Glasier W E—Coronation
R 909 Goddard R A—Coronation
R 403 Handby Jno—Federal
R 409 Handby Wm—Federal
R 709 Helem L—Coronation
R 1209 Henry M B—Coronation

fi
46

R
R

1 II 5 Hesp Forest—Throne
607 Higgins R N—Coronation

R 101 6 Hunter J B—Talbot
R 103 Jolxnson Emil—Coi'onation

803 Joughin H F—Throne
I 12 Kilbourn Frank—Federal
I I 0 Kofoed A E—Coronation
I 14 Krauss August—Federal

1112 Lamrock W A—Coronation
1012 Lang W—Talbot
1205 Lea M—Talbot

5 I 5 Leake John B—Coi-onation
R I 0 I 3 Leigh C N—Talbot
R 602 Lindell Petei*—Coronation

807 Looy John—Throne .i'
1202 Lutz Fi'ank—Talbot
I 2 13 Marsliall James—Talbot
I 107 McComish W H—Coi'onatioii
507 McKeag R J—Talbot

R 1006 McLarty H—Talbot
R 101 8 McLean F B—Talbot

I 108 McLeod R—Coronation
1 IJ 7 McNeil Peter—Coronation

106 Merchant Bros—Coronation
1 I I Merriman C E—Federal
605 Milne J G—Coronation
704 Moore E—Coronation
2 I 2 Mouttell W H—Cox-onation

1207 Music A—Talbot
8 10 National Elevator Co Ltd—Throne
2 I 5 Neal C F—Coronation
9 14 Nelson Edwin—Coronation
9 12 Niccud Bros—Coronation
6 I 4 Northwood S R—Coronation

•R II I 6 Parslow J R—Coronation
R 1203 Patterson M C—Talbot
R 805 Peterman Wm—Throne

102 Pioneer Gi-ain Co—Federal
305 Price Geo G—Fleet -v -
303 Quiring J—Fleet

I 106 Riley J—Coronation
R I 0 14 Roberts F N—Talbot
R 116 Roberts Peter—Federal
R I004 Robinson Edward—Silver Heights
R I 0 I 7 Robinson W M—Cox-oixation
R 603 Russell Roy—Coronation

1003 Scott Alex—Silver Heights
1010 Sele R—Talbot

6 I 2 Seuntjens M—Coronation
812 Sharplin W P—Throne

Ji I 206 Short G A—Coronation ,•
R 1208 Sieger Leo—Talbot
R I If 3 Starkey G H—Cnrnnation
R 115 Sterger Peter—Federal
R 503 Stokes Ed—Coronation
R I 0 I I Stoltz C A—Talbot
R I 009 Stox-ey Secord—Talbot

504 Taylor R—Coronation
705 Taylor W D—Coronation •

I I 09 Thomson Eros—Coi-onation
407 Titus R H—Federal
1 I 7 United Grain Growei's Ltd—Federal
708 Van Dyk C—Cox-onation
2 I 0 Wager C C—Coronation
2 I 4 Wager Mrs Eva—Coronation
9 I 3 Wee Ingvold J—Coronation
518 Wreggit W E—Coronation

COUSINS
Toll Office

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

E
R
R
R
R

R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

R
R

R
R

R
R
R
F

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

CRAlGMfLLAR
Connected with Czar

CRAWFORD
Toll Office
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NORTHERN SEED CO. Ltd.
—GET OUR PRICES ON—

OUR CATALOGUE IS

FREE

TIMOTHY, BROME, WESTERN RYE AND SWEET CLOVER
10133 99th STREET, EDMONTON PHONES: 1884—4126

CUMMINGS
FARMERS' MUTUAL TELEPHONE

CO OF CUMMINGS
Day Service

R 105
R 113
R 1 10
R 104
R 108
R 107
R 116
R 102
R 109

Astley E H
Eyben Henry
Haliday Thos
Harle Sept
Irving Alex
Irving Wm
Mahan Calvin L
Morrison A J
Morrison Hugh
Stone Geo H—Central Office
Wear Hardy
Wintersgill John
Woodruff Jos

R ill
R 106

03R

4
IB

2
I I

9

5

10

7

8

3

14

R 408
R 416
R 402
R 506
R 204
R 209
R 205
R 406
K 51!
R 417
R 412
R 503

CURREY
Connected with Vermilion

CZAR
Day Service

EXCHANGE SUBSCRIBERS

Bapk of Montreal
Beck Hei-bert res
Czar Drug Store R P Munro
Czar Hotel Rennie Gauchie
Czar Mercantile Co

Empire Lumber Co Ltd T N Beedon Mgr
Farbriflge Helena R res

13 Federal Grain Co Ltd
6r2 Glockzin D General Merchant
01*3 Glockzin Daniel res

12 Home Grain Co Ltd G G Smith
Honey J H res
Lynch J J Implements ♦

McHenry Mrs Agnes res
National Elevator Co Ltd (R L Stewart)

16 Sauder G A res
I Smith Ewing Real Estate Loans & Ins

' 5 United Grain Growers Ltd

RURAL SUBSCRIBERS

Almberg H—Czar
Anderson A—Czar
Anderson Adolph—Czar
Ball H—Czar
Beck James Sr—Czar
Beck James E Jr—Czar
Beck R A—Czar
Benson H R—Czar
Bremner A—Czar
Bulmer A—Czar
Button A R—Czar
Cassin C A—Czar

R 404
R 309
R 114
R 414
R 116
R 213
R 307
R 207
R 112

105
I 15

R 316
R 302
R 509
R 410
R 312
R 407
R 403
R 210
R 405
R 310
R 212
R 208
R 103
R 202
R 308
R 305
R 107
R 203
R 313
R 508
R 504
R 108
R 409
R 418
R 419
R 314
R 413
R 306
R 3 17
R 102
R 31 I
R 206
R 505
R 1 I L
R 512
R 110

R
R

Christainson John W—Czar
Clarke A G—Czar
Currier J M—Czar
Curtis H H—Czar
Ellwood G—Hughenden
Eriksson G M—Czar
Flynn Thos G—Craigmillar
Forsberg G E—Czar
Gould T J—Hughenden
Gould Oliver J—Buffalo View
Hart Charles H—Buffalo View
Hobbs G C—Czar
Hope James—Czar
Huglies Edward—Czar
Hughes J W—Czar
Hughston Robt—Craigmillar
Jenkins Ben—Metiskow
Johnson J—Czar
Johnstone G—Czar
Kirberg K—Czar
Kirkpatrick J L—Czar
Lindgren Rev O—Czar
Lindgren Victor A—Czar
Lindstrom Fred—Hughenden
McHenry J D—Hughenden
Mitchell W A—Czar
Penman William—Craigmillar
Peterson E—Hughenden
Peterson J—Hughenden
Peterson Nick—Neutral Hill
Porter J S—Czar
Porter W C—Czar
Rottaas Matt—Hughenden
Satlier A—Czar
Sather Bastian—Czar
Sather Henry P—Czar
Shand Robert—Czar _
Skjolde Andrew—Czar
Smith Ralph—Czar
Smith W J—Neutral Hills
Strandberg A E—Hughenden
Strandberg Ray W—Czar
Swanson S—Czar
Thompson A W—Czar
Torstenson T J—Hughenden
Traver O—Czar
Wahlstrom E B—Czar

DAHMER

Connected with Halkirk

DAKIN
Toll Office

DAPP
Toll Office

DARWELL
Toll Office

DAVIS
Toll Office

J


